
Board Room 

AGENDA 

Village of Hoffman Estates 
First Meeting of the Month 
Village Board of Trustees 

7:00 p.m. 

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG 

3. RECOGNITION OF AUDIENCE 

1900 Hassell Road 

Hoffman Estates, IL 60169 

8471882-9 JOO 

November 4, 2019 

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES -October 21 & October 28, 2019 

5. CONSENT AGENDA/OMNIBUS VOTE (Roll Call Vote) 
(All items under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine in nature and will be 
enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a Trustee 
so requests. In that event, the discussion will be the first item of business after approval of 
the Consent Agenda.) 
A. Approval of Agenda 
B. Approval of the schedule ofbills for November 4, 2019- $2,785,157.52 
C. Request Board approval of an Ordinance for rezoning certain property in the 

Village of Hoffman Estates from B-2 Community Business District, to M-2 
Manufacturing District (NEC Barrington Road & Lakewood Boulevard). 

D. Request Board approval of an Ordinance amending Section 5-6-9, Sworn 
Personnel, Hoffman Estates Fire Department, of the Hoffman Estates 
Municipal Code. 

E. Request Board approval of a Resolution adopting the 2019 update of the 
Cook County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan. 

F. Request Board authorization to award contract for snowplowing services at 
the Sears Centre Arena for the 2019/2020 winter season to Tovar Snow 
Professionals, East Dundee, IL, at unit prices included in the proposal. 

G. Request Board authorization to award professional financial audit services 
contract for the Village and the Sears Centre Arena for the 2019 fiscal year 
to BKD CPA's & Advisors in an amount not to exceed $66,595 with the 
option of extending the contract for each of years 2020-2023. 

H. Request Board authorization to award contract for the 2020 Northwest 
Fourth Fest fireworks display to Melrose Pyrotechnics, Inc., Kingsbury, IN, 
in an amount not to exceed $40,250. 

I. Request Board authorization to: 
I) waive formal bidding; and 
2) purchase nine (9) semi-ruggedized laptop computers and accessories 

to CDS Office Technologies (State of Illinois Master Contract 
CMS584852U) for use in the Police Department patrol and response 
vehicles in an amount not to exceed $36,072. 



Village Board Meeting - 2 - November 4, 2019 

5. CONSENT AGENDA/OMNIBUS VOTE -- Continued 
J. Request Board approval of the 2019-2020 Snow/Ice Control Policy and 

Procedure Manual. 
K. Request Board authorization to award contract for the 2019-2020 front end 

loader winter rental to United Rentals, Elk Grove Village, in an amount not 
to exceed $15,264. 

L. Request Board authorization to award contract for 2019-2020 sanitary sewer 
rehabilitation for partial compliance with the Metropolitan Water Reclamation 
District (MWRD) Infiltration/Inflow Control Program (HCP) to Michels Pipe 
Services, Brownsville, WI, in an amount not to exceed $160,000. 

M. Request Board authorization to: 
1) purchase 1,500 tons of winter road salt in 2019 at $82.71 per ton from 

Morton, Inc., Chicago, IL, in an amount not to exceed $124,065; and 
2) award contract for State of Illinois joint purchase of 2019-2020 winter 

road salt to Cargill, Inc., North Olmstead, OH, at $89.33 per ton, in an 
amount not to exceed $178,660; and 

3) purchase a minimum of 2,400 tons (80%) of winter road salt from 
Cargill, Inc., North Olmstead, OH, in 2020 at $89.33 per ton in an 
amount not to exceed $214,000. 

N. Request Board authorization to award contract for the Almond Lane and 
Audubon Street culvert replacement project to A Lamp Concrete Contractors, 
Inc., Schaumburg, IL (low bid) in an amount not to exceed $359,366. 

6. REPORTS (INFORMATION ONLY) 
A. President's Report 

... Proclamation(s) 
-- Rosemarie Dyer Day (20 Years' Service) 
-- National Alzheimer's Disease Awareness Month 
-- America Recycles Day 

... Presentation(s) 
-- Distinguished Budget Presentation A ward 

... Boards & Commissions Appointments 
B. Trustee Comments 
C. Village Manager's Report 
D. Village Clerk's Report 
E. Committee Reports 

-- Transportation & Road Improvement 
-- Planning, Building & Zoning 
-- General Administration & Personnel 

7. ADDITIONAL BUSINESS 

8. ADJOURNMENT 

Further details and information can be found in the agenda packet atlached hereto and incorporated herein and can also be viewed 
on/ine al ~Q.(fmanestq1flL12!:J!, and/or in person in the Village Clerk's office. The Village of Hoffman Estates complies with the 
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). For accessibility assistance, call the ADA Coordinator at 84 71882-9 J 00. 



MEETING: 
DATE: 
PLACE: 

1. CALL TO ORDER: 

HOFFMAN ESTATES VU.LAGE BOARD 
OCTOBER 21, 2019 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
MUNICIPAL BlITLDING COMPLEX 
1900 HASSELL ROAD 
HOFFMAN ESTATES, ILLINOIS 

Village President William McLeod called the meeting to order at 7: 17 p.m. The Village Clerk 
called the roll. Trustees present: Michael Gaeta, Karen Arnet, Karen Mills, Anna Newell, Gary 

Stanton 
A quorum was present. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PERSONNEL PRESENT: 

A. Janura, Corporation Counsel 
P. Cross, Asst. Corporation Counsel 
D. LaSota, Associate Corporation Counsel 
M. Koplin, Asst. Village Manager-Development Services 
T. Bos, Police Chief 
K. Cawley, Asst, Police Chief 
P. Fortunato, Fire Chief 
J. Nebel, Public Works Director 
R. Musiala, Finance Director 
F. Besenhoffer, IS Director 
P. Seger, HRM Director 
K. Kramer, Economic Development Director 
M. Saavedra, H&HS Director 
P. Gugliotta, Planning, Building & Code Enforcement Director 
R. Signore Ila, CA TV Director 
A. Howe, PW Management Analysis 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG: 

The Pledge was led by Trustee Gaeta. 

3. RECOGNITION OF AUDIENCE: 

No one wished to be recognized. 

4. APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 

Motion by Trustee Gaeta, seconded by Trustee Stanton, to approve Item 4. Voice vote taken. All 
ayes. Motion carried. 
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Approval ofMinutes 
Minutes from October 7, 2019. 

Motion by Trustee Gaeta, seconded by Trustee Mills, to approve Item 4. Voice vote taken. All 
ayes. Motion carried. 

Approval of Minutes 
Minutes from October 14, 2019. 

5. CONSENT AGENDA/OMNIBUS VOTE: 

Motion by Trustee Gaeta, seconded by Trustee Stanton, to approve Item 5 .A. 

5.A. Approval of Agenda 

Roll Call: 
Aye: Gaeta, Arnet, Mills, Newell, Stanton 
Nay: 
Mayor McLeod voted aye. 

Motion can·ied. 

Motion by Trustee Gaeta, seconded by Trustee Stanton, to approve Item 5.B. 

5.B. Approval of the schedule of bills for October 21, 2019 -$5, 185,753.95. 

Roll Call: 
Aye: Gaeta, Arnet, Mills, Newell, Stanton 
Nay: 
Mayor McLeod voted aye. 

Motion carried. 

Motion by Trustee Gaeta, seconded by Trustee Stanton, to approve Item 5.C, 

5.C. Request Board approval of Ordinance No. 4758-2019 authorizing the sale of personal 
property owned by the Village of Hoffman Estates. 

Roll Call: 
Aye: Gaeta, Arnet, Mills, Newell, Stanton 
Nay: 
Mayor McLeod voted aye. 

Motion carried. 

Motion by Trustee Gaeta, seconded by Trustee Stanton, to approve Item 5.D. 

5.D. Request Board approval of Ordinance No. 4759-2019 providing for the issuance of 
$9,625,850 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2019, of the Village of Hoffman Estates, Cook and 
Kane Counties, Illinois, and providing for the levy of a direct annual tax sufficient to pay the 
principal and interest on said bonds. 
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Roll Call: 
Aye: Gaeta, Arnet, Mills, Newell, Stanton 
Nay: 
Mayor McLeod voted aye. 

Motion carried. 

6.REPORTS: 

6.A. President's Report 

Proclamation(s) 

Trustee Gaeta read the following proclamation. 

Page 13 

Motion by Trustee Stanton, seconded by Trustee Mills, to concur with the proclamation 
proclaiming October 24, 2019 as World Polio Day. Voice vote taken. All ayes. Motion carried. 

Members from the Schaumburg/Hoffman Estates Rotary were congratulated by the Board and 
accepted the proclamation. 

Presentation(s) 

Velan Manivannan was awarded a Certificate of Achievement for all of the outstanding 
achievements that he has accomplished. He was congratulated by the Board and accepted 
his certificate. 

Madhumitha Manivannan was awarded a Certification of Achievement for all of the 
exceptional achievements that she has accomplished. She was congratulated by the Board 
and accepted her certificate. 

Appointments to Boards & Commissions 

Motion by Trustee Arnet, seconded by Trustee Mills, to approve the appointment of Pat Kinnane 
as Chairperson of the Historical Sites Commission. Voice vote taken. All ayes. Motion carried. 

Mayor McLeod reminded everyone of the following upcoming events, Wine Wednesday and the 
Arts Commission painting event. He stated that he attended a pension fairness meeting, a NWMC 
Legislative Committee meeting, a CN meeting, the Deka Lash ribbon cutting, a 4th of July 
meeting, a NWMC transportation tour of our I-90 Barrington Road PACE station, Coffee with the 
Board, a block party, Hispanic Heritage Day, Lincoln Prairie School's Fall Fest, the TIF Public 
Hearing and he said that he got his flu shot and encouraged everyone to get theirs. 

6,B, Trustee Comments 

Trustee Mills stated that she attended the Mad Science Show, the Park District's Pumpkin Fest, 
the Shootz & Ladderz softball game and she congratulated the fire department on their victory, a 
CN discussion meeting, Coffee with the Board and the ribbon cutting for Tint World. 
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Trustee Stanton stated that he attended the Shootz & Ladderz game, the Deka Lash ribbon 
Cutting, Coffee with the Board, Hispanic Heritage Day and the Lincoln Prairie School Fall Fest. 

Trustee Arnet stated that she attended Coffee with the Board, Hispanic Heritage Day, a block 
party, and the Lincoln Prairie Fall Fest. 

Trustee Newell stated that she attended the Mad Science Show, the Shootz & Ladderz softball 
game, the Park District Pumpkin Fest and their Trunk or Treat, Coffee with the Board, a block 
party, Hispanic Heritage Day and the Lincoln Prairie Fall Fest. 

Trustee Gaeta stated that he attended a Senior Commission meeting, the Mad Science Show, the 
Park District Pumpkin Fest, the Shootz & Ladderz softball game, a Fire & Police Commission 
meeting, Coffee with the Board, a block party, Hispanic Heritage Day, the Lincoln Prairie Fall 
Fest and he wished his wife a Happy Birthday. 

6.C. Village Manager's Report 

Mr. Koplin had no report. 

6.D. Village Clerk's Report 

The Clerk had no report. 

6.E. Treasurer's Report 

Mrs. Musiala stated that during the month of August 2019, for Operating funds cash receipts and 
transfers-in exceeded cash disbursements and transfers-out by $1.16 mi Ilion, primarily due to the 
receipt of property taxes. After including these receipts and disbursements, the balance of cash 
and investments for the operating funds is $51. 9 million. 
For the Operating, Debt Service and Capital Projects funds, cash receipts and transfers-in 
exceeded cash disbursements and transfers-out by $1.68 million, primarily due to the receipt of 
property taxes. 
For the Trust Funds, cash receipts and transfers-in exceeded cash disbursements and transfers-out 
by $6.65 million, primarily due to the receipt of property taxes and pension fund investment 
activity. 
The total for cash and investments for all funds decreased to $252. l million. 

6.F. Committee Reports 

Public Health & Safety 

Trustee Gaeta stated that they would be meeting to request approval of an amendment to Section 
5-6-9, Sworn Personnel, Hoffman Estates Fire Department, of the Hoffman Estates Municipal 
Code; and to receive and file the Police Department Monthly Report, the Health & Human 
Services Monthly Report, the Emergency Management Coordinator Monthly Report and the Fire 
Department Monthly Report. 

Finance 

Trustee Newell stated that they would be meeting to request authorization to award the 
professional financial audit services contract for the Village and the Sears Centre Arena for the 
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2019 fiscal year to BKD CPA's & Advisors for a cost not to exceed $66,595, with the option of 
extending the contract for each of the years 2020, 2021, 2022, and 2023; request authorization to 
award a contract for the 2020 Northwest Fourth Fest fireworks display to Melrose Pyrotechnics, 
Inc., Kingsbury, IN in an amount not to exceed $40,250; request authorization to waive formal 
bidding and purchase of nine (9) semi ruggedized laptop computers and accessories to CDS 
Office Technologies (State of Illinois Master Contract CMS5848520) for use in the Police 
Department patrol and response vehicles in an amount not to exceed $36,072.00; and to receive 
and file the Finance Department Monthly Report; the Information System Department Monthly 
Report and the Sears Centre Monthly Report. 

Public Works & Utilities 

Trustee Newell stated that they would be meeting to have a discussion regarding 2019-2020 
Snow/Ice Control Policy and Procedure Manual; request approval of 2019 Update of Cook 
County Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan; request authorization to reject all bids for the 
purchase and installation of grinder and related improvements at Moonlake Lift Station; request 
authorization to award contract for 2019-2020 Front End Loader winter rentals to --~ in an 
amount not to exceed $ ___ ; request authorization to award contract for 2019-2020 Sanitary 
Sewer Rehabilitation for partial compliance with the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District 
(MWRD) Infiltration/Inflow Control Program (IICP) to __ _, in an amount not to exceed 
$ · request authorization to award contract for State of Illinois joint purchase of 2019/2020 
winter road salt to Cargill Salt, Inc., Chicago, IL, at a unit price of $89.33 per ton, in an amount 
not to exceed $589,578; request authorization to award contract for the Almond-Audubon Culvert 
Replacement Project to ___ , in an amount not to exceed $ _ __ ; request approval of a 
request by Adesa Illinois LLC for acceptance of public improvements for Adesa Auctions 
(Tentative); and to receive and file the Department of Public Works Monthly Report, and the 
Department of Development Services Monthly Engineering Report of the Transportation and 
Engineering Division. 

7. PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION: 

Motion by Trustee Gaeta, seconded by Trustee Mills, to concur with the Planning & Zoning 
Commission's recommendation and deny the petitioners' request. 

7.A. Request by Fountain Crossing Development LLC (Applicant) and Lakewood Barrington 
LLC (Owner) to consider a Map Amendment (Rezoning) from B-2, Community Business to M-2, 
Manufacturing District in accordance with Section 9-1-1 7 of the Municipal Code. 

Discussion 

Trustee Mills confirmed that this was only for the rezoning. 
Mr. Koplin responded yes. 

Roll Call: 
Aye: Gaeta, Arnet, Mills, Newell, Stanton 
Nay: 
Mayor McLeod voted aye. 

Motion carried. 
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8 . ADDITIONAL BUSINESS: 

Motion by Trustee Gaeta, seconded by Trustee Arnet, to approve Item 8.A. 

8.A. Request Board approval of Ordinance No. 4760-2019 amending Section 6-2-l-HE-11-401 
of the Hoffman Estates Municipal Code (pedestrian solicitation). 

Discussion 

Associate Corporation Counsel LaSota stated that none of our neighboring communities have 
revised their ordinances regarding Street Solicitation which are similar to ours and based on the 
State's ordinance. He stated that Downers Grove repealed their ordinance but that they're still a 
party in the lawsuit with the State. 
Mayor McLeod asked ifwe were going to allow solicitation by anyone on any street comer. 
Mr. LaSota responded yes. 

Roll Call: 
Aye: Gaeta, Arnet, Mills, Newell, Stanton 
Nay: 
Mayor McLeod voted aye. 

Motion carried. 

Motion by Trustee Mills, seconded by Trustee Arnet, to approve Item 8.B. 

8.B. Request Board approval of Resolution No. 1685-2019 of concerns with Wisconsin Central, 
Ltd. 's proposed track. 

Roll Call: 
Aye: Gaeta, Arnet, Mills, Newell, Stanton 
Nay: 
Mayor McLeod voted aye. 

Motion carried. 

Motion by Trustee Gaeta, seconded by Trustee Arnet, to approve Item 8.C. 

8.C. Request Board authorization to award a contract for the Barrington Road 1·90 Area Study to 
Farr Associates, Chicago, IL, in an amount not to exceed $91,615. 

Roll Call: 
Aye: Gaeta, Arnet, Mills, Newell, Stanton 
Nay: 
Mayor McLeod voted aye. 

Motion can·ied. 

Motion by Trustee Mills, seconded by Trustee Stanton, to approve Item 8.D. 

8.D. Request Board approval of the Collective Bargaining Agreement between the Village of 
Hoffman Estates and the Metropolitan Alliance of Police, Hoffman Estates Chapter 96, for the 
period January 1, 2019 through December 3 1, 2021. 
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Roll Call: 
Aye: Gaeta, Arnet, Mills, Newell, Stanton 
Nay: 
Mayor McLeod voted aye. 

Motion carried. 

9. ADJOURNMENT: 

Motion by Trustee Stanton, seconded by Trustee Arnet, to adjourn the meeting. Time: 7;55 p.m. 
Voice vote taken. All ayes. Motion carried. 

Bev Romanoff 
Village Clerk 

Date Approved 

The Village of Hoffman Estates complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). For accessibility 
assistance, call the ADA Coordinator at 847/881-9100. 



MEETING: 
DATE: 
PLACE: 

1. CALL TO ORDER: 

SPECIAL HOFFMAN ESTATES VILLAGE BOARD 
OCTOBER 28, 2019 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
MUNICIPAL BUILDING COMPLEX 
1900 HASSELL ROAD 
HOFFMAN ESTATES, ILLINOIS 

Village President William McLeod called the meeting to order at 7:34 p.m. The Village Clerk 
called the roll. Trustees present: Karen Arnet, Karen Mills, Anna Newell, Gary Pilafas, Gary 
Stanton, Michael Gaeta 
A quorum was present. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PERSONNEL PRESENT: 

J. Norris, Village Manager 
D. O'Malley, Deputy Village Manager 
A. Janura, Corporation Counsel 
P. Cross, Asst. Corporation Counsel 
F. Besenhoffer, IS Director 
J. Nebel, PW Director 
T. Bos, Police Chief 
K. Cawley, Asst. Police Chief 
P Fortunato, Fire Chief 
R. Musiala, Finance Director 
M. Saavedra, H&HS Director 
A. Wenderski, Village Engineer 
R. Signorella, CA TV Director 
S. Ostrovsky, Asst. to the Village Manager 
B. Gibbs, SCA General Manager 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG: 

The Pledge was led by Trustee Arnet. 

3. ADDITIONAL BUSINESS: 

Motion by Trustee Mills, seconded by Trustee Gaeta, to approve Item 3 .A. 

3.A. Request Board approval of Resolution 1687-2019 urging the General Assembly to enact 
public safety pension fund consolidation. 

Roll Call: 
Aye: Arnet, Mills, Newell, Pilafas, Sw.nton, Gaeta 
Nay: 
Mayor McLeod voted aye. 
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Motion carried. 

Motion by Trustee Gaeta, seconded by Trustee Pilafas, to approve Item 3.B. 

3.B. Request Board approval of payment from the developer's portion of the 201 7 tax levy year 
EDA Special Tax Allocation Fund: (i) $5,153,317.00 to Sears, Roebuck and Co., as the 
developer, and (ii) $2,000,000.00 to Community Unit School District 300 ("CUSD 300") 
pursuant to the October 23, 2019 court order of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the 
Southern District of New York. 

Roll Call: 
Aye: Arnet, Mills, Newell, Pilafas, Stanton, Gaeta 
Nay: 
Mayor McLeod voted aye. 

Motion carried. 

4. ADJOURNMENT 
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Motion by Trustee Mills, seconded by Trustee Pilafas, to adjourn the meeting. Voice vote taken. 
All ayes. Motion carried. Time: 7:36 p.m. 

Bev Romanoff 
Village Clerk 

Date Approved 

The Village of Hoffman Estates complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). For 
accessibility assistance, call the ADA Coordinator at 847 /882-9100. 



BILL LIST SUMMARY 

BILL LIST AS OF 11/04/2019 

MANUAL CHECKS 10/18/19 - 10/31/2019 

PAYROLL 10/25/2019 

TOTAL 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

1,448,591.82 

42,743.65 

1,293,822.05 

2,785,157.52 



VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES 
November 4, 2019 

ACCOUNT 

GENERAL FUND 

~ ·--01 0301 ~-- ......._..,._.._ 
0302 01 

01 0302 

~ 0302 
~ .....,,.____ -
01 0302 

~ 0302 -01 0302 1-----~ 
01 0302 _. ... __ .. ,__,, ... 
01 0302 

VENDOR 

OFFICE DEPOT 

ADVANCE AUTO PARTS -ADVANCE AUTO PARTS --ADVANCE AUTO PARTS --CHICAGO PARTS & SOUND LLC 

CHICAGO PARTS & SOUND LLC 

FIRESTONE TRUCK & SERVICE CENTER 

FIRST AYO CORP -~--LEACH ENTERPRISES INC 

01 0302--~~MASTER CARR SUPPLY CO ~-· 01 0302 MONROE TRUCK EQUIPMENT 

01 0302 ---,MONROE TRUCK EQUIPMENT 
i,..-•- ---

0302 01 MONROETRUCK EQUIPMENT -01 0302 MONROE TRUCK EQUIPMENT ....,_ 
01 0302 MONROE TRUCK EQUIPMENT ------ --~-01 0302 MONROE TRUCK EQUIPMENT ~---- -01 0302 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS ..,._.. ___ ... __ -----'-01 0302 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS 

01-· o3o2 l RUSH 'TRUCKCENTER OF ILLINOIS, INC 
..,__.,_......,....._ ---- --
CASH AND INVENTORIES 

---01 1432 BUTERA PROPERTY LLC 

0·1 1432 DIXON ENGINEERING,INC. 

01 1432 DIXON ENGINEERING,INC. 

DESCRIPTION 

OFFICE SUPPLIES 

REPAIR PARTS 

STOCK REPAIR PARTS 

VARIOUS SUPPLIES 

REPAIR PARTS 

VARIOUS SUPPLIES 

VEHICLE TIRES 

VARIOUS SUPPLIES 

REPAIR PARTS 

REPAIR PARTS 

GREASE ZERK, #05050288 

HITCH, LOCK DOG WELDMENT, 

LIFT ARM WELDMENT, HITCH, 

PIN 1.0 X 2.75 CLEVIS, LA 

SALT SPINNER MOTOR, #0500 

SEAL SAVER FOR SPINNER MO 

RTN REPAIR PARTS 

STOCK REPAIR PARTS 

REPAIR PARTS 

REIM ENGINEERING 

ENGINEERING SERVICES 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

AMOUNT 

$75.26 

$361.14 

$45.35 

$88.34 

$114.72 

$615.68 

$933.38 -- $93.11 

$45.90 - $91.63 - $0.17 - $268.56 --$126.63 

$28.88 

$697.23 

$4.60 

($74.64) . 
$30.82 

---i-- - .. -
$500.00 

$4,046.76 

$1,000.00 
-· $1,050.00 -$1 ,050.00 -

~"~~ DIXONENGINEERING,INC. PROVIDE INSPECTION OF WATER MAIN $1 ,050.00 

01 1432 DONE-RITE SEALCOATING INC REIM FOR DEPOSIT $1,000.00 

01 1432 ROSE PAVING LLC REIM FOR DEPOSIT $1,000.00 ....,__ ___ ~-
01 1445 ANGEL SOTO REIM OVER PYMT CITATION $50.00 

DLS CUSTOM EMBROIOEW-

___ ., ..... _....~-
01 1445 UNIFORMS $188.00 -~- •-•u..-

01 1445 ELITE UNIFORMS INC EMBROIDERY ON UNIFORMS ' $64.00 

01 1445.1 HARDIK & U & A PATEL REISSUE OF CHECK# 114070 $30.52 --
~ 1 1458 MUNICIPAL ELECTRONICS INC REPAIR PARTS $82.14 

PAYMENTS FROM DEPOSITS ON HAND $6,564.66 

01 1214 NCPERS-IL IMRF - DED:2030 IMRF LIFE $784.00 

01 1218 
.. 

INTL BROTHERHOOD TEAMSTERS LCL 700 DED:2034 PW DUES $3,798.ool 

01 METROPOllTAN ALLIANCE OF POLICE 
-

1218 DED:2033 MAP 96 $2,829.00 --- -
01 1218 METROPOLITAN ALLIANCE OF POLICE DED:2038 MAP 97 $396.00 

01 1222 AFLAC DED:1027 AFLAC-INS $8,684.70 

01 --1223 AFLAC DED:2027 AFl -AFTAX $1,823.48 

01 1226 PRE PAID LEGAL SERVICE INC DED:2035 LEGAL $1,558.68 --PAYROLL DEDUCTION $19,873.86 

1 of 13 



ACCOUNT 

VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES 
November 4, 2019 

VENDOR DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

101000011 3204 fsoNJA BOL i~ __________ (F,:.P_ET_-_TAGREFUND _-__ - __ -_ -_-_-_:-:.~:~:_-_-_:_-_ $_5._oo_,,~1 

GENERAL-REVENUE ACCOUNTS $5.00 

va ~~2 4301~ MES t-:O~~- ---· 
REIM FOR ICMA TRA 

.--. ........ ~ .. ~ 
01101223 4402 WAREHOUSE DIRECT OFFICE SUPPLIES ~-~-· - ·-01101223 4404 PADDOCK PUBLICATIONSINC -- NOTICES -
01 101224 4542 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES INC PROFESSiONALSE -· ---- -
ADMINISTRATIVE 

01101324- 4542··:r,ACESUB URBAN BUS sE_R_v ~1c __ E"""----"~---1-P.,.R~o ":",FE_s"""sc-10_,N.,..A...,.L ..... s .... E....,R..,.v .... 1c..,..E_s ____ .fo-,--- $46.3~ 
0110~~~1CHAR!~_KAViffiTT?RNEY AT LAW LEGAL ADMIN SERVICES _ ,.$2:ioo.o"o) 
LEGAL $2,146.30 

01101423 4401 FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP SHIPPING $292.68j 

0110 1423 4401 UPS SHIPPING CHARGES SHIPPING - $4.12 
0110_1"4234402-- '"oFFICE DEPOT ________ , _ ___,1-o-F=F-IC_E_S_U-P_P_LI_E_S ______ ~-~----$31 .09 

oH~§~~"'£62~J~RE}l~usE o ~~ECT~ _______ _,i!..o_F_F1,_c_E_s_u_P_PL_1E_s _______ ..i;,_ _ _ ___ $1_s_.3_81
1

1 

FINANCE $344.27 

- I PADDOCK PUBLICATIONS INC 01101524 4546 ADS 

01101524 4546 PADDOCK PUBLICATIONS INC NOTICES 

01 101 524 4548 ARC DOCUMENT SOLUTIONS PRINTING SERVICES 

VILLAGE CLERK 

01101621 4212 NICOLE LOWDEN TUTIONREIM : I 01101623 4402 - -~ OFFICE SUPPLIES WAREHOUSE DIRECT 

011016244568 WAREHOUSE DIRECT OFFicE SUPPLIES -
HUMAN RESOURCES 

01102523 44~ RESSTECH INC. __________ -t-,,o~c_T~O~BE~R~ N~EW~ S .... L~ETT..._.....,E .... R~----

01102524 450! _tGRANICUS SAAS GOVE ACCESS FOR VISION LI J 
COMMUN/CATIONS 

$81.00 - $74.25 

$40.86 

$196.11 

$550.00 

$8.36 

$69.09 

$627.45 

$2,530.00 

$6,955.64 

$9,485.64 

jo1106224 4 542 ,MUNICIPAL SERV_1c_E_s _A_s_s_o _c _1A_TE_s ____ l.._P_R_o_F_Es_s_1ONALSERVICE_s ____________ $_4_oo_~_oo]_, 

CABLE TELEVISION $400.00 

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENT $13,640.45 
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ACCOUNT 

POLICE DEPARTMENT 

VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES 
November 4, 2019 

VENDOR DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

01201223 4402 l oi=Fic€irEPoT OFFICE sui5P°LiES r- $111.5Clt 
01201223 4403" POSITIVE PROMOTIONS ---------VARIOUS SUPPLIES··- -----◄r---_-_-:~o-~, 
012012i4 4507 CHERYL AXLEY PROFESSIONAL SE RVICES -- $900.00~ - - ----- - " -- -------------'---------ADMINISTRATIVE $1,761.52 

ro1202122 4301 NOFfrf-fEAST MULfi:REGl'c)NAL'rRAININff TRAINING 10/9 - $75.00 -----·--~ -· - - ---~~ ....... .._,.,,~...,__,, ___ ----+--•·--- -- -
!01202124 4510 CHICAGO COMMUNICATIONS,LLC MAINTENANCE NOV 2019 $873.25 ~ -_.,_,.... ______ .._._..~------ ---- ··-----..i------·-· 
01202124 4510 ULTRA STROBE COMMUNICATIONS VARIOUS SUPPLIES $64.95 
012021244542 ULTRA STROBE COMMUNICATiONS ---+C-,-A,...M~E .... RA ___ R .... E .... P __ A_IR_S ________ -P_, ___ $_5-,785.00 

01202124_4542 __ ULTRA.STROBE COMMUNICAiioNS" __ __.CAMERA REPAIRS -----$~1~.2..,,5~0.~00 

ELECTRICALSUPPI.iEs $1, oso.oo ,· t----------'-----------------01202125 4602 MUNICIPAL ELECTRONICS INC 
,012021254602 RAY O'HERRON CO ·----

PATROL & RESPONSE 

223 4403 

223 4414 

01202 

01202 
01202 

"""•·-
224 4542 

--- ---- ..,.. _______ 
RYDIN DECAL 

·..--:- ... ~------PRO SAFETY EQUIPMENT 
AMERICANTRAfFIC SOLUTIONS 

TRAFFIC CONTROL 

REPAIR PARTS $318.441 

$9,416.64 

VILLAGE DECAL $67.201 -- ---· $75.00i SAFETY SUPPLIES --- $36,000.0or RED LIGHT CAMERAS 
$36,142.20 

Jo1202524 4542 INORTHWESTCENTRAL DISPATCH SYSTEM JNOVEMBER 01sPATCH SERv1cE . j $58,678.4Y} 

$58,678.41 COMMUN/CATIONS 

01202922 4304 J.G. UNIFORMS, INC. -01202923 4414 MENARDS - HNVR PARK 

012029244508 GOLF ROSE PET LODGE- -
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 

TOT AL POLICE DEPARTMENT 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

MABAS D!VISION II 
0130122344 ~-0~3.--1-P-LU-MGRO_V_E_P_R-IN_T_E __ R_S_I_NC _____ _ 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

UNIFORMS -

REPAiR PARTS 

ANIMAL CARE 

2019 MABASDIV II DUES 

. 

~--= ~53.00 $3.84 
- $432.00 

$588.84 

$106,587.61 

$1 ,000.00 
$130.00 BUISNESS CARDS ---·-------1!..-------· $1,130.00 
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VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES 
November 4, 2019 

ACCOUNT VENDOR DESCRIPTION 

[§03023- -- !NORTHWEST COMMUNITYHEALTHCARE - tffiAINING­

PUBL/C EDUCATION 

01303122 - ICITY OF CRYSTAL 

0131)3122 4304J TO~~~IFORM 
01303124 AIR ONE EQUIPME 
0 1303124 - ~BEARCOM 

LAKE 

s 
NT INC 

01303124__ _ E9X VALLE_Y_F-IR-E & SAFETY 

SUPPRESSION 

SCUBA TRAINING - l UNIFORMS -·----AIR TEST - RADIO EQUIPMENT FOR NEW A 
FIRE EXTINGUISHER SERVICE 

AMOUNT 

$150.00 

$40.0_EJ 

$4551 
$135.00 

$2,519.50 
$60.001 

$3,210.10 

CHRisKUNDER I PARAMEDICLIC REIM $41.00 
0130""'3_2_24_ 4_51_0_ ... S_T_R_Y_KE. R·ME_D_IC-AL __________ ],._R_E_P_A_IR_s __________ ~ _____ $_1_,s_20_.o_o..,. 

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES $1,561.00 

TIGATORS STRIKE FORCE 0130332243017 FTREi'N"VES 

01'303324 4507 -fAT & T 
01303324 ~ 1F,IRE-SAFE-

-
1Y CONSiJLTANTS INC 

01303324 4501 JC>HNSON­
·013033254e2a· joHNSC>N 

CONTROLS SECURITY SOLUTIONS 

CONTROLS SECURITY SOLUTIONS 

PREVENTION 

01303523 4412 BILTMORE REFRIGERATION SER. & SALES 

01303523 4412 MIDWEST AIR PRO, INC. 

01 303525 4602 ABT APPLIANCES 

FIRE STATIONS 

TOTAL FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PUBLIC WORKS 

101401224 4509 ] XEROX CORP. 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

TRAINING FOR 9 OCT 9TH $405.00 --LANDLINES $233.34 -
SPRINKLER SYSTEM $380.00 

PROFESSIONAL SERVicES $61,266.31 

ALARM RADIO TRANSMITTERS $12,936.00 

$75,220.65 

MAINTENANCE $178.96 . 
SERVICE CALL REPAIRS $723.14 

CLOTHESWASHER $859.00 

$1,761.10 

$83,032.85 

JcoPi°ER"'sRv1c~ ---
$144.96 

01404122 4304 ELITE UNIFORMS INC EMBROIDERYONUNifORMS $118.60 --------------1---------------t---------,i 
01404123 4414 MONROE TRUCK EQUIPMENT 8' BOSS TRIP EDGE PLOW $5,198.00 - ~---------'·---- ----" 
SNOW & ICE REMOVAL $5,316.60 
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VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES 
November 4, 2019 

ACCOUNT VENDOR DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

~~~~~~. -,A& A EQUIPME,NT & ~tf PPLY co:- VARiOUSSUPPLIES - ~ 481 
404224 4521 !HEALY ASPHALT co .• LLC. SURFACE MATERIAL,_S _____ ..., ___ __ $_173.40 

101404224 4521 - HEALY ASPHALT CO., LLC. SURFACE MATERIALS $706.35 
01404224 4521 - HEALY ASPHALT-CO., LLC. -----UPM COLD MIX _$627.46t 

01404224 4545 A & A EQUIPMENT & SUPPLY"co."' VARIOUSSUP_PLIE~ $42.69J 
01404225 4628 A !:_A E? UIPMENT &SUPPLY CO. VARIOUS SUPPL IES - $325.O0j 

PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE $2,097.38 

01404324 4507 ~ -E_EN ...... s_o_lLS_~~GEMENT~ L-~ _ • 7vARD WASTE° $153.16, 
01404324 4507 MIDWEST COMPOST-ELGIN ----,'"'s·..,..so..,..D,..._ __________ -4_ $273.00) 
._ ____ ____.___ --------- -· 
01404324 4507 MILIEU DESIGN LLC PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $2,969.90f , ____ ~ - -- ----~----t--------~ 
01404324 4507 NILCO INC CONTRACTED MOWING SERVICE $3,772.00 
01404324 4507 TRLiGREEN CHEMLAWN ~-----------➔·2-0 .... 1 .... g __ w_E~ED.AND FEED SERVIC ·--.;---•--,-$3~,4- 1"""1--.o•o-"'4 

0 1404324 45()7 V CARDENAS LANDSCAPING CONTRACTED LANDSCAPE SERV $7,752.00 ------_,_. _______________ ~ ___________ , ______ _, 
$18,337.06 FORESTRY 

01404424 4501 AT & T LANDLINES $44.85 

· 01404424 4501 COMCAST BUSINESS INTERNET SERVICES $122.01 
01404424 4503 NICOR GAS GAS 1900 HASSELL RD $50.62 

~0--14_0_44_2_4_ 4_5_0_3_.-1 .... N-ICOR GAS - _____ , ______ ,._G- AS- 2305 PEMBROKE $247.83 

-·-·------------01404424 4503 NICOR GAS GAS 2405 PEMBROKE $130.52 t-<-------t----- --··--·--------+~-...... - ....... ------------... ------~ 01404424 4503 NICOR GAS GAS 2550 PRAIRIE $35.65 
01404424 4503 -1-N-IC,_,O_R_G..,.A_S ___________ -+G'"""A .... S .... 4_1_1~W..,. .... Hl"""G_,G ... IN...,S,-------~------$ .... 1~, 1'""09~.2~3 

01404424 4503 NICOR GAS GAS 5775 BEACON POINTE $262.58 
01404424 4507 ROSE PEST SOLUTIONS INC TO PROVIDE PESU ON_T_R_O_L ___ _..., _____ $.,...2-46- .-00 ... ~-,---------+------------------ -------1-,~~--~...,.,..,~ ....... ~~-----f.----~---~ 01404424 4509 CINTAS#22 FLOORMATRENTAL&CLEANI $47.15 
01404424 4510 BARR MECHANCAL SALES INC MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT $183.21 

01404424 4510 BURRIS EQUIPMENT CO REPAIR PARTS $37.07 
01404424 4510 GRAINGER INC REPAIR PARTS $200.23 

01404424 4510 GRAINGER INC VARIOUS SUPPLIES $43.92 
01404424 4510 MENARDS -_H_N_V_R_P-ARK·- REPAIR PARTS $55.48 

___________ ......,R ... E .... PA_ I_R_P_A_,,.R ... TS_______ ·- $ 428.48 

01404424 4516 ACTIVE ELECTRICAL suPPLYC'?o ""'_ 1,...Nc~--+REPAiFfPARTS $10.15 
01404424 4516 WOLF ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO -+R--E_P_A_IR- PA_R_T_S ________ ,... ______ $_5_0.-70~ 

01404424 4517 .,-.E_C_O_C_L_E_A_N_M_A-IN-T~E-N-AN-•C- E- IN_C _____ +P- O ... L-IC ... E_D_E_P_A_R_T_M ..... EITT-$1025----1----- $2,293.95 

~o-14"""0-44_2_4_4_5_1 __ 7 -4-EC_O_ C-LEA ____ N_M_A_I_N.,...TE .... N ... A_N_,C_E_I_NC,,,_ ____ _..,.P..,.O-Ll""'C ... E"""o""'E""C'P_A ... RT ... M...,,EN'""'T- _ .... c-A"'""R_P ... ET---CL_EA_ N.......,____ $896.00 

01404424 4510 NEUCO I~ 

---·-
01404424 4517 WOLF ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO REPAIR PARTS $552.36 
01404424 4518 CIN,_TA_S_#_22 ____ - -------1-F_L_O_O_R_M_A_T_R_E_N_T_A_L __ &_C_L-EA_N_l ___ +-____ $_1_0_6_-5'7-t 

----+---
01404424 4518 MUNCH'S SUPPLY HOT SURFACE MATERIALS $115.78 ~----------1--........ -~ ....... ---------,-·----- -01404424 4518 MUNCH'S SUPPLY SHIPPING FEES $22.00 i,.----------1---------~-------+---·----~-------1-------~ 01404424 4520 WEATHERGUARD ROOFING CO. REPAIRS $600.50 

j01404424 4542 ACRES GROUP 4TH JULY FLAGS $200.00 
01404425 4628 CATEGORY FIVE TECHNOLOGIES INC ELKAY BOTTLE FILLING STAT $3,288.01 -·-----Jo-.-------------'--------· $11,380.85 ..,_ ____ -...i---------
FACILITIES 
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VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES 
November 4, 2019 

ACCOUNT VENDOR DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

l014045224 304 CINTAS #22- - CONTRACT PRICiNG THROUGH -- - $78.00 
~ 404523- 4411 GASDEPOT OIL CO ________ ---t".FUEL - - --+---·--$16,792.89 

04523 ~~ BU~ ERTO BUMPER/ L':_E AUTO - - REPAIRPARTS ~:::::~_-:_-:_-_-_·:_-_-_:·_-_-·:_--_- $69.99 

01404523 4414 FIRST AYO CORP VARIOUS SUPPLIES $82.00 

1
01404523 4414 M ENARDS :"'HNVRPARK -·----1-R_EPAIR PARTS -:- : )~f.~<1 
014045234414 SERVICECOMPONENTS-----· REPAIR PARTS $113.35~ 

()14()45244510 - AMAZONCAPITALSERviCEs1Nc - REPAIR p,c.Jrrs- 7 216.24 

01404524~ AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICESINC RTNREPAIR PARTS 7'$91]8) 
01404524 4513 ADVANCEA UTOPARTS - REPAIR PARTS - ------'-____ ___..$5.95 
01404524 4513 BOB ROHRMAN'S SCHAUMBURGFORD - -+,R_E_P_A_IR- PA_R_T_,S ________ ---4_, ___ $379.46 

1ri'4045244513 MAPES AUTO UPHOLSTERY, INC --- UPHOSL TERY REPAIRS------....----7°140.00 
ADVANCEAUTOPARTS- ------~R_E_P_A-lR- PA_R_T_S-----~---...... -----$24.34 01404524 4514 

$4.12 014045244514-""A_D_V_A_N_C_E_A_U_T_O_P_A_R-TS_,_ STOCK REPAIR PARTS 
01404524 4514 BUMPER TO BUMPEFV~LE~ E-A--U"'"To _____ .._.,R_,,,E~P-A~l"R __ P,...,A~R..,...T~S---------.-------$8~.4~7 -~---- --- -..-- . ____ ..,._ _____________ --+------
01404524 4514 CERTIFIED FLEET SERVICES ADDITIONAL REPAIRS $1 ,767.76 
01404524 4514 CERTIFIED FLEET SERVICE·-s------+B- L...,,E"""E~D-H_Y...,D""'R-AU_L_IC_ L __ EV_E_L_IN-G----+-----$- 5_1_0.-00-t 

01404524 4514 CERTIFIED FLEETSERVICE_S _____ __,REPAIR CYLINDERS AND REIN $3,037.00 

01404524 4514 iCERTIFIE'i5FLEET SERVICES REPAIR PLATFORM LEVELING $892.00 
01404524 4514 -fDUNDEE FORD REPAIR PARTS • ------+------$-2-20-.0--tO 

01404524 4514-!GLOBALE MERGENCYPRODUCTS REPAIR PARTS $51.43 ~-....-.-. -;...,__~"""~..,,..-·---- ., _________ ,._ ____________ ..,_ _____ ___,. 
01404524 4514 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS REPAIR PARTS 
01404~5-24- 45_1_4_ RUSHTRU-CKc ft:lf§fo_F_IL_L_IN .... O .... IS- ,-IN_C _____ .... BA- TT=-E-R-IE_S __________ .,._ __ ~---•---4 $74.64 

$115.00 

01404524 4514 ULTRA STROBE COMMUNICATIONS REPAIR PARTS 
~~0-14_0_4-52_4_ 4_5_3_4--.1-A-DV_A_N_C_E_A_U_T_O_PARTS ---~t-R-E-PA_I_R_P_A_R_T_S_ 

$220.95 
$955.22 

01404524 4534 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC SNOW PLOW LIGHT 
0140452,_4_ 4_5 __ 3-4----B.,_.O...,B_R_O_H..,R_M_A-N'_S_S_C_H_A_UM---BU_R __ G ....... FO.,..R"""D ..... --~R"""E"!'P-A "~1R~P"""A~R'!'=T,....s--·-------·~------

... 0-14_0_4-52_4_ 4_5_3_4 ........... C_E_RT- I-FI_E_D_F_LEET SER:!'":'V-IC'!"'!E ... S~-----~E~S~T'!""IM"!"'A~T~E~D""!S"'."'H ... IP ... P~IN"'."!G"""tH~A--N~D!"e'L"'."'I ---+-----~'!:"' 
01404524 4534 CERTIFIED FLEET SERVICES SERVICE CALL TO REPAIR SK, ___ _,... _____ _ 
O·1_4_0-45_2_4_4_5_3_4--+-FI_R __ E_ST_O_N_E_T ... R_U_C_K_&_S,,.._E,-R-V-IC .... E,..C~E .... N .... T,...E ... R---t•VEHICLE TIRES 

01404524 4534 FIRESTONE TRUCK & SERVICE CENTER WHEEL AL-IG_N_M_E_N_T---•----'-·---·-= 
01404524 4534 KAMMES AUTO & TRUCK REPAIR IN~ -~1-V-EH_I_C_L_E_ S_E_R_V_IC_E_S_T,_E_S_T_IN-G----1--

014045244534 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS REPAIR pms·---------11----
1------------!l--___ ,..,......._., ...... ____ ~----t=~o~~~...,,.,,,~-------1--.. ,-------~ 
01404524 4534 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS RTN REPAIR PARTS 

$119.99 -$148.23 
$35.04 

$2,671.54 

$256.92 
$55.00 ·-$350.00 . 

$185.68 ·-($50.00) 

$367.70 
$147.18 
$126.80 

$570.25 
$182.79 -

01404524 4534 RUSH TRUCK CENTER OF ILLINOIS, INC REPAIR PARTS 
01404524 4534 RUSH TRUCK CENTER OF ILLINOIS, INC SENSORS - ________ ....,.. ____ _ 
t-0-14_0_4-52_4_ 4_5_3_4....., .... R_U-SH- T-RU_C_K- CE_N_T_E __ R_O_F_I_LL·-1-NO..,..I_S_, 1-N .... C---~T~H""'E .... R-MA ... L_ V __ A-,-,.LV_E __________ _ 

01404524 4534 WEST SIDETRACTOR SALES ---•--i-c-o-M~P-R_E_SS_O ... _R- KI_T __ _ 1-----------------------1---------------oi------01404524 4535 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS REPAIR PARTS 

01404524 4535 DUNDEE FORD --------+~----------··-----+---REPAIR PARTS $12.60 

'01404524 4535 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS AIR FILTER ~------·-- $12.07 
01404525 4602 AMAZON CAPITALSERV"ic'E_S_I_NC- -- CONFERENC- E- TA_B_L_E ______ -6-______ $99{95 

01404525 4602 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC RTN TABLE SET -----------($191.98) 
01404525 4602 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC ____ _,,_T_A-BLE SET $959.96 ------- - ----------------_________ ..,. ________ . 

$32,656.26 FLEET SERVICES 
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ACCOUNT 

VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES 
November 4, 2019 

VENDOR DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

~ 04624 4519 ITHEST~NDA~£MPANIE~ ­

F.A.S.T. 

1 wTPERS _______ ~ __ 1\_· _ _ _ -_$1_44_~_5, 

$144.55 

!01~2_4"7"~ ~2].MENA~DS--HNVRPAR_K_-_____ _EEPAIR PARTS ·-- :: I=·:_ -__ 1_$41_
8
1e
9
._0
0
~
0
j 

01404724 4522 V CNA PRAIRIE LLC ,CONCRETE . -=- . -I 
01404724 4s22 iwacHsRc>siNc ~ G~ sToRM PRo~~~ $3,021.12 
01404724 4522 ,wELC-HBROSiN~,-------~.1.P_1_PE_s_ ·-----f-1-----$631.33, 

STORM SEWERS $4,257.47 

014048234408- IACTIVE EITcTR1CALSUPPLYco.1N·-c-- - R EPAIR PARTS~--·-·---~,------$1-1-s.-5-a 

01404823 4414- 3MH°'AK0206 - -- - STREET MARKING MATERIALS $432."00 
01404824 4502 COMMONWEALTHEDISON~--·· ELECTRIC GOLF/REDLIGHT --~---- - $12.5-6 - -- ,._,_ _______________________ ...._ _______ ___ 
01404824 4502 COMMONWEAL TH EDISON ELECTRIC TRAFFIC SIGNALS $314.60 
01404824 4502 CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY_I_N_C ____ _._E_L-ECTRICRTE 25 & SED_G_E----~-----$-7,-82-2-.32 

l~!494824 4523 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC LIGHTING -··-- $419.13 

µ>14048244545 A &AEQUIPMENT & SUPPITTO. VARIOUS SUPPLIES $59'.31 .. __ __,._...., 

TRAFFIC CONTROL $9,176.50 

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

(015012~3 4402 IOFFICE DEPOT 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

______ _...lo_FFICEJ ._U_P_P_u_E_s _____ _ 

$83,511.63 

$1 97.57} 

$197.57 

~~0~024 4507 1s.B. FRIEDMAN & c _o __ . ________ ... t_PR_o __ F_E_s_s1_o_NA_L_S_E_R_v_1c_E_s ___ -_:-i1f _____ $_5_,8_31_.1_11 

PLANNING $5,831.11 

- - . 
01505122 4301 PCA TRAINING SHOGREN $75.00 

01505122 4304 DLS CUSTOM EMBROIDERY SAFETY WEAR $348.00 -· 01505122 4304 DLS CUSTOM EMBROIDERY SAFETY WEAR $44.00 

01505123 4403 PLUM GROVE PRINTERS INC BUSINESS CARDS $50.00 

01505124 4507 THOMPSON ELEVATOR INSPECTION INC -RE INSPECTIONS $54.00 -CODE ENFORCEMENT $571.00 

01505222 43§fl~ N w 5:friERSKI--= 
01505224 4510 TOPCON SOLUTIONS 

- PEi:fCENSE RENEW $61.35 

GPS REPAIRS $235.00 

i----...------~i-------------01505224 4545 TERRY WHITE BOOT REIM - $95.57 ------TRANSPORTATION AND ENGINEERING $391.92 
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VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES 
November 4, 2019 

ACCOUNT VENDOR DESCRIPTION 

jo1505922 4301 J KEVIN KRAM_E_'k __ 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

AMOUNT 

$7,347.60 

r6155652 3 4413 ~ MEDICAL BAY506BA o-cA-HBA1 c~•c_o_N_T_R~O- ·--...---------$-87-.:---~o~ 

015565234 413 jAMsco ME5-,c-A_L____ so SAFETY GUDENEE~D~L~E~s --2·---+-----$189.~ 
01556523 4413 IAMSCO MEDICAL - ---------.'.DYN3170 COTTON BALLS_M_E-0_1 ___ i------ $13.50 

01556523 4413 'AMSCO MEDICAL -- DYN3611 BANDAi6"374 .. ... X .... 3-" ----<----· $51.60 
$5.00 01556523-~ _JAMSC:OME~~~~ ~---··___ HYDD0022 ALCOHOLPINT(16 ---4--.. --

01556523 4413 1AMsco ME01cAL -·- 1sENs16410TGwcosfTEsT··- $8.99 
n15565i 3 4413 AMSCO MEDICAL - ----·- LDX10-331 CH-OLESTECHCAF>i ---+----- $16~50 
01556523 4413 AMSCO MEDICAL- LDX10-991 CHOLEST~E,COOC!'",'H~L~l~Pl----+-----$~3 .... 3"!"'2."'..9"'7~ --------------·----01556523 4413 AMSCO MEDICAL LDX52193 CHOLESTECH CAPIL $38.85 
01556523 4413 Af..iSCO MEDICAL LDX88769 CHOLESTECH MULTI $78.99 
Oi556523°~ AMSCOMEDICAL PTS2729 CARDIO CHEK LIPID $359.50 
,..__. .._._.._... _..,..---... ~ ·----------◄---- ·----------+---------01556523 4413 AMSCO MEDICAL PTS2866 CARDIOCHEK COLLEC $9.70 
01556523 4413 -'A°MscoME6ic'AL PT sn1CA°Ro1ocHEK coNTRoL · - $36.50 

01556523 4413- M CKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL GOVT SOL #855063 MCKESSON B RAND# $39.20 
01556523 4413 MCKESSON MEDICAI='s0RGICAL GOVT SOL 1111735 IBUPROFEN, TAB2-- ----+-------- $18.18 -~-----t---~-,..-~--------------1----~ 01556523 4413 MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL GOVT SOL 346911 CONTAINER, SHARP R $53.00 

01556523 4413 .. MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL GOVT SOL 

01556523 4413 MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL GOVT SOL 

01556523 4413 SANQFI PASTEUR 

TOTAL HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

BOARDS & COMMISSIONS DEPARTMENT 

498806 MEDI-FIRST COUGH, 
ESTIMATED SHIPPING/HANDLI 

---- $413.20 
$13.04 

$0.87 

$484.18 631-15 FLUZONE®~Q~U"""'A"""D"""R--IV_A_L ---+---··-· - ------'--------' $2,251.17 

101605324 4562 -· IACRES GROUP 
FOURTH OF JULY 

_________ ..,.IF_LA_ G_s_E_R_v1_c_E_s ___ • ____ J __ · ____ $2_0_0._oo ... ~ 
$200.00 

016058244555 BRIDGES OF POPLAR CREEK SISTER CITY EVENT 
--"" --r---.:11 

$5,831 .00 

01605824 4555 WAREHOUSE DIRECT OFFICE SUPPLIES $1.78 -- HISPANIC HERITAGE D 01605824 4573 KEVIN WENDORF ~-
01605824 4575 CASEY SCHMIDT REIM FOR ARTS COMM 

01605824 4575 KERRI ASH REIM FOR ARTS FEST 

01605824 4598 MONAS MORR~ - PHOTOGRAPHYSOTHA --- -~- -·----- -

AYREI $21 .95 
, .. __,..._ 

$108.53 

$195.86 

NNIVERS $75.00 --- --------·- -
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VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES 
November 4, 2019 

ACCOUNT VENDOR DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

016058245502 fACRESGROUP -- 11~G-~~9~~-~~~~CES --==r.- ---=-£ ~0.00 
0160582~ 0~ ~ RES GROUP ---------E Rio~ s~ v~ ----~---- $200.00 

MISCELLANEOUS B & C $6,634.12 

TOTAL BOARDS & COMMISSIONS DEPARTMENT $6,834.12 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND $333,695.71 

MFT FUND 

@ 400024 4: 12 •· ~COOK COUNTY ~ T TRANS & HIGHWAYS ] P~ OFES~IONAL sERv1cE_s ____ '-___ $_3_,2_s1_.o_ol 

TOTAL MFT FUND $3,281.00 

ROAD IMPROVEMENT FUND 

29000025 4606 PATRIOT PAVEMENT MAINTENANCE PREVENTATIVE°MA'i'NTENANCE 

29000025 4610 ·civii:TECH ENGi°NEERING, INC. PROFESSIONAL SERVICES --- .-- ,. ____ ------- --
TOTAL ROAD IMPROVEMENT FUND 

WESTERN AREA ROAD IMPROVEMENTS IMPACT FEE 

35000024 4507 PADDOCK PUBLICATIONS INC ADS 

35000024 4507 PADDOCK PUBLICATIONS INC ANNUAL ADS 

TOTAL WESTERN AREA ROAD IMPROVEMENT IMPACT FEE FUND 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 

J'3'aooo92s 4615 fCIVILTECH ENrnNEERING, INC. I PROFE~SIONAL SERV~CES 

TOTAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FUND 

CAPITAL VEHICLE & EQUIPMENT FUND 

37000025 4602 DIRECTTITNESS SOLUTIONS ESTIMATED SHIPPING/HANDLI 

37000025 4602 DIRECT FITNESS SOLUTIONS INSTALLATION CHARGE FOR R 

37000025 4602 DIRECT FITNESS SOLUTIONS MAINTENANCE CHARGE 

37000025 4602 DIRECT FITNESS SOLUTIONS REPLACEMENT TREADMILL FOR 

37000025 4602 FULTON SIREN SERVICES AMERICANS IGNAL T-128 OUT 

37000025 4602 JH GLOBAL SERVICES INC ESTIMATED SHIPPING/HANDli 

137000~602 JH GLOML SERVICES INC PURCHASCor"'1wo°Ef"LACK STA ------- - ---
9 of 13 

$214,520.15 

$11,470.37 

$225,990.52 

$60.751 
$121.50 

$182.25 

$1,403.341 

$1,403.34 

$250.oo" 

$225.00 

$260.00 

$4,735.00 

$19,550.00 

$1 ,026.00 
$14,696.00 



VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES 
November 4, 2019 

ACCOUNT VENDOR DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 
famooo2s 4603 ~BEARCOM-- - - - fESTIMATED SHIPPING/HANDLi - $5D.051 
3700002~-~~3~_:~E~~-- _ --~----~j~ DI_O EQUIPM~ T FOR_~EW A $3,777.11 
37000025 4603 ·cuRRIE MOTORS 12019 F250 PICKUP TRUCK. R '*- $33.000.§1 
37000025 _4603 _ jCURR~ MITTORS - ~ ~X4-F250PI~~ T~ CK_._:-__ ,___ $30,998.00 ~ 
37000025 4603 fc URRIEMOTORS -------- 7 rwo 2019 FORD F-250 PICKU $2 9,26().00 

13700□~-4603 J~~!:3!1~ ~~~s.1~c_ :CAR3SERVICE BODY - - $~!639.9; 
137000025 4603 HIGHWAY PRODUCTS INC IESTIMATEDSHIPPiNG/HANDLI - I $2,750.00 
'370000254603 ULTRA STROBE COMMUNICATK)NS- 202 
!37000025 4 603. ULTRJ\STROBE COMMUNICATIONS - 'SET 
137000025 4603 ULTRA-STROBE COMMUNOOiONS ";•SET 

0 FORDUTiiiTYCENTER - $2,141.701 
INA PARTITION CAGE TRA $579.9□\' 

- ·iN..itPRISONER SEAT 2020 $2,095.90 

'37000025 4603 ULTRA SIBO-~NICATIONS SET INA SINGLE PRISONERCA $3,399.80 

f37000025 4612 FOSTERCOAcHSAi:E"s- 1N'c- - FO 
_..,.,_,__._ ... ~ 

$340,803.00 STER COACH NEW AMBULANC --~ TOTAL CAPITAL VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT FUND --- - - $517,243.36 

WATERWORKS & SEWERAGE FUND 

0411 CALATLA°Nfi'cHoMES tus REFUND 
0411 ERASTO&EYMARD FERNANDEZ ----.UB-REFU_N_,D,-----------+-----
0411 GOPALAKRISHMiJ.IGIRISH ----1-:-U~B'""!R~E~F~U~N~D---------1-------

40 04f1 ___ _,_G_W ... E_N...,D_O_L Y- N- A_ K_E_L T_E_R ________ .....,U_B_R. EFUND 

~ 0411 HAMED RANJB-,;:;:r----------ii-u=B..,.R""'E~FU- NM"D=---------.... -----
140- ·-04_1_1 _.,_H_P_A_B. ORROWER_2_0_16_M_L_L_L_C ______ ,..UBREFUND 

,_4_0 __ 0_4_1_1 ---1JWALANT & SHITAL PRADHAN - ----~U~B-:R:-:E:-=F:-:-:U~N':."D----------t------~ 

$14.83 

$120.45 
$49.23 -$38.91 
$30.00 
$6229 

$57.13 

------t------

40 0411 MAHENDRA KUMAR & NITABEN PATEL UB REFUND $86.18 
40 0411 ... - MARCUS ANDERSON ---1,o,UB REFUND $16.42 

40 0411 

40 0411 MARGARET & CHRISTOPHER BERTELLO UB REFUND 
--------1-u--s"""R"""E"""F-U-ND---·--------...J----·---MARY MCCARTHY 

$60.61 

$26.32 

UB REFUND 
us RE ~FU~N~D=-----------·-+-----

us REFUND --

~ · 0411 PADMAJA EKBOTE 

~O O'!,!!°' ___ ~~~~9.!:!.._SERAFIN 
411 WAI TAK HO 

WATER MISCELLANEOUS PAYMENT 

-- --$38.91 __ ...__ 

$26.23 - - $24.23 

$651.74 

STEVEN ISACKSON OVER PYMTWATER BILL - $38T71 
40400013 3425 WEN-HSIAN TIO & TERESA_W_U-~-----f-·o" vER PYMTWATERBILL _______ ,.____ $153.261 -------------'----- - ____ _, ______ _,_ 
WATER REFUND $191.63 

40406723 4402 OFFICESUPPLIES -OFFICE DEPOT $115.00 

40406723 4408 MENARDS- HNVR PARK- REPAIR PARTS $49.94 

40406723 4408 USA BLUE BOOK MANHOLECOVER - $143.25 

40406723 4414 MENARDS - HNVR PARK REPAIR PARTS $85.21 

40406723 4414 OFFICE DEPOT OFFICE SUPPLIES $83.88j 

40406723 4414 --THE STANDARD COMPANIES WIPERS $!~~J - -- - - - ---" 
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VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES 
November 4, 2019 

ACCOUNT VENDOR ____ ·- DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 
40406723 4420 - ER PRoouc~s ~o. - t· · ~~~~AL~ 740-4 _Mr'Jcc:5Pf:) =-- :_ =-:._ $f 698~ ~ 
40406724 4501 T __ DUNES ----+-- $19.221 
40406724 4502 CON STELLATION NEWENERGYINC -,ELECTRIC 720 CHARLESTON - ·---$27:30! 
40406724 4503 NICOR GAS - -- - GAS1775ABBEfflOOD - ----- ·:µ1.581 

40406724 ~5!}7 ~ NMENTALMONITORING & TECHNOL~~~~~~AL ! EST1N9.::.__:-__ ,{,-___ $1,~ 

~~· ~ 7 r~EENCHEMLAINN- - ______ ~ W~__!:!? AND FEED SERVICE $~ :~ 
40406724 4526 DUBOIS PAVING CO.-- SEAL COAT TOWER -·---·$5,682.~371 

40406724 4526 GRAINGER INC --- REPAIR PARTS _______ _.____ $156A3 

40406124'4526 GRAiNGERINC_~_ RTN REPAI RP ARTS ----- " - ($85.32) 
40406724 4526 ARDS - HNVR PARK REPAIRPARTS - $86.89 ---EPOXY PAINT $78.28 40406724 452.?_ 1!::iQ'CTIPLE CO~NCRETE 
40406724 4527 JvcNA°'PRAIRIE- LLC _________ _, CONCRETE - $630.00 

40406724 4529 ADVANCEDTURFSOWTioNs- . 
40406724 4529 - BEVERLY MATERIALS, L.L.C- .-----

404067244529 
40406724 4529 

40406724 4529 

Vc'N'.A PRAIRIE LLC 
XEROXCORP.°'" ___ • 

ZIEBELL WATER SERVICE 

LANDSCAPEMATERIALS 
CLEAN FILL 
'CONCRETE 

COPIER SRVlCES 
REPAIR PARTS 

·--· -$82.50 
$75.00 

$286"'.clo 
$144~97 ----··· $581.00 

TIRE SERVICES 
REPAIR PARTS 

40406724 4585 --.l~~STONE TRUCK & SERVICE CENTE_R __ .......,_ 
40406724 4585 fGPM PUMP&TRUCt<PARTS LLC 
40406724 4585 .ri<AMMES AUTO & TRUCK REPAIR INC 

$376.12 -- $41.22 - ---VEHICLE SERVICES TESTING $140.00 --REPAIR PARTS $20.15 

$13,466.14 
~ 6724 4585 J rJcMASTE~ _c_A_R_R_s_u_P_PL_v_c_o _____ _.. ____________ _,..J,,, ___ _ 

WATER DIVISION 

____________________ __,,_...,_........,~-----------.,-.,------··-
TELESCOPING POLE $123.95 
ELECTRIC 5400W_ G_O_LF--·-----~·--·-, 1,754.03 

40406823 4408 USA BLUE BOOK 

~------1--=..,----,-,...,.,..=--__,--,-------~i=~.,..~~=-- -----~~---~~~ REPAIR PARTS $51.38 
40406824 4502 CONSTELLATION NEW ENERGY INC 

40406824 4524 MENARDS - HNVR PARK 
40406824 4525 BENCHMARK SALES & SERVICE INC. 

40406824 4530 ADVANCED TURF SOLUTIONS 

REPOTTING AND DRILLING OF $1,700.00 
LANDSCAPE MATERIALS,_ ____ _,_ ______ $_8_2-.5-tO 

"4'04o6824 4530 BEVERLY MATERIALS, L.L.C. 
~?S -40406824 4530 NEENAH FOUNDRY CO 

$75.00 
VARIOUS SUPPLIES ____ _,____ - $936.00 

CONCRETE - - ______ ,.._ ____ .,..$2_8_6_.o,...o 

CLEAN FILL 

40406824 4530 VCNA PRAIRIE LLC 

40406825 4602 EJ EQUIPMENT- - - ------+:R""'E'"'p,...A~IR,_P~A-,,R~T~S----------t,,..-- $1,662.51 

--i,..-_......,.._ .. 
SENSORS $183.00 40406825 4602 JJS TECHNICAL SERVICES _____ _._ ______ "-----------··---------~-- - ----~ 

$6,854.37 SEWER DIVISION 

40407325 4603 CURRIE MOTORS 

40407325 4603 DUNDEE FORD 

404075234420 WATER RESOURCES INC 

40407525 4608 AMERICAN UNDERGROUND INC 

40407525 4609 BURNS & MCDONNELL 
40407525 4609- ,? 0NCENTRIC INTEGRATioN 

TOTAL WATERWORKS AND SEWERAGE FUND 

- TWO 2019 FORD F-250 PIG Kl.JP 
REPAIR PARTS-- -
WATERMETERS. ANDVARI 

SERVICES FOR CCTV INSP 
TO PROVIDED ENGINEER! --•.C,---

73us 
~ 
NGS 
DAT 

ERVICES 

1so~ARE-& LICENSEUP E--

11 of 13 

$52,316.00 -$554.23 
~-·"" 

$1,394.00 
$13,681.78 - $6,630.00 --$15,068.97 

$110,808.86 



VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES 
November 4, 2019 

ACCOUNT VENDOR 

SEARS CENTRE OPERATING FUND 

INSURANCE FUND 

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

i ELECTRIC-SERVi~Es:-- ---- • r:·-- --$13,528.601 

$13,528.60 

!46700024 4552 (FORRESTAUTOBODY --- - 7VE'H1ci.E REPAIRS - L - -
e!fooo24 4552 ~ c_r _c!-!_EMANGEME'Ni" sERViCES-- MPROFEs~ oNA_~ s~RvIcEs , _____ ..; _____ -$_44~9_.-7_ai, 

- $3,929.20 

TOTAL INSURANCE FUND $4,378.96 

INFORMATION SERVICES - ........, __ , ___ _ 
7001223 4406 s 0 THERN ~ OMPUTER viJARErious( ·:"JHP ?!:7A O~~~!.:._~R-CA $721.98 ·-- -7001223 4406 SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE HP 312A ORIGINAL TONER CA $299.61 
7001223 '4400' • 

~_...,........,_..,.__ 
SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE HP ORIGINAL TONER CARTRIDGE $136.62 . 

7001223 4406 SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE PREMIUM COMPATIBLES CB540 $27.05 

§ 
{4 

C 
1~ 

7001223 4406 ,4 SOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE-· PREMIUM COMPATIBLES CB542 $27.59 

7001223- 4400 ISOUTHERN COMPUTER WAREHOUSE 
~ - -- _..,._..._ .. -\4 

ADMINISTRATIVE 

14:008524 4507 
~ 008525 4602 

'47008525 4602 

47008525 4602 

47008525 4602 

OPERATIONS 

LLC ZELLE 

CD -G 

CDW-G 

---OVERNMENT INC 

OVERNMENT INC 

OVERNMENT INC 

OVERNMENT INC ----

PREMIUM COMPATIBLES TONER $112.54l -· $1,325.39 

ASSESSMENT TESTiN°G --· -$4,005.96 

PROLINE CISCO SFP-10G-SR- $1,372M --QNAP TS-251+ - NAS SERVER $486.39 ,_ 
QNAP TS-832XU-RP - NAS SE $1,501 .98 

SEAGATE IRONWOLF PRO ST80 $512.98 --~ ·-- -- $7,879.75 

:47008625 4602 DELL COMPUTERS --TPOWEREDG.ER:340 - (AMER ------· ,~,-----i R3 $10,255.41 ---t----~-
47008625 4619 SUPERION LLC - fCENTRAL SQUARE UPGRA DE $23,070.00 

47008625 4619 SUPERION LLC WROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
~-~ ------ - i PROJECT MANAGEMENT 47008625 4619 SUPERION LLC -----CAPITAL ASSETS $35,085.41 

TOTAL INFORMATION SYSTEMS FUND $44,290.55 
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ACCOUNT 

ROSELLE ROAD llF FUND 

VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES 
November 4, 2019 

VENDOR DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

62000024 4507 ICOOK COUNTY TREASURER- -,tAX BILL 85·E· GOLF RD ---+--:--:-$10,000.74 
!s2000024Tso'f ·-1coo1< couNTY TREASURER--··--- frAXPAYMENT75EGOLF - $1,713.29 - - __ _, _____ __. 

TOTAL ROSELLE ROAD TIF FUND $11,714.03 

HIGGINS / HASSELL nF FUND 

IE~26 4702J.~S~ UW ~SM_L:Lc======~=----- 2019 HIGGNS~ _ASSEL-L Tl! ,_-___ ._-] -
0

· - - $182,074.64; 
TOTAL HIGGINS/ HASSELL TIF FUND $182,074.64 

BILL LIST TOTAL $1,448,591.82 
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SUPERION 
DATE: 10/31)2019 
TIME: 14:20:11 

VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES 
CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND 

PAGE NUMBER: 1 
ACCTPA21 

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.Lc='20' and transact.trans_date between '20191018 00:00:00.000' and '20191031 00:00:00.000' 
ACCOUNTING PERIOD: 10/19 

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND 

CASH ACCT CHECK NO ISSUE DT VENDOR NAME BUDGET UNIT 

0102 

0102 

0102 

0102 

01')2 

0102 

0102 

0102 

0102 

0102 

112654 V 02/19/19 16918 

112750 V 02/28/19 19516 

113311 V 03/29/19 19562 

113518 V 04/30/19 19602 

113755 V 05/14/19 19623 

113987 V 06/04/19 19641 

114061 V 05/31/19 19677 

114068 V 05/31/19 19671 

114070 V 05/31/19 19659 

114073 V 05/31/19 19676 

0102 114089 V 05/31/19 19663 

0102 115561 V 09/27/19 2321 
0102 115561 V 09/27/19 2321 
0102 115561 V 09/27/19 2321 
TOTAL CHECK 

0102 115737 V 10/22/19 12871 

0102 115774 V 10/22/19 13110 
0102 115774 V 10/22/19 13110 
TOTAL CHECK 

0102 

0102 

0102 

0102 

0102 

0102 
0102 
0102 
0102 
0102 
0102 
0102 
0102 
0102 

115878 10/18/19 13803 

115879 10/18/19 19911 

115880 10/18/19 2161 

115881 

115882 

115883 
115883 
115883 
115883 
115883 
115883 
115883 
115883 
115883 

10/18/19 12341 

10/18/19 13110 

10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 

FOX VALLEY IPIA 01505122 

CHRISTINE & SYED AHMAD 40 

MUKUND & HEMA SHANKAR 40 

HIROYUKI SAKATA 40 

DAMIAN BEDNARSKI 01 

DONG LEE 01000014 

ARTURO AGUIRRE 40 

ERIC & TATILA DOWNING 40 

HARDIK & U & A PATEL 40 

IVAN ROJA NAVARRO & YUFE 40 

RYAN WIZNEROWICZ 

WELCH BROS INC 
WELCH BROS INC 
WELCH BROS INC 

40 

01404724 
40406724 
40406824 

A PERSONAL TOUCH OF CLAS 01201223 

CHICAGO PARTS & SOUND LL 01 
CHICAGO PARTS & SOUND LL 01303324 

JOSE VERDUZCO 

HILDA E FRONTANY 

CLASS PRINTING 

01605824 

01605824 

01201223 

CHGO METRO.FIRE PREVENT! 01303324 

CHICAGO PARTS & SOUND LL 01 

VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 

01101124 
01101224 
01101324 
01101424 
01101524 
01101624 
01102524 
01107124 
01201224 

-----DESCRIPTION------ SALES TAX 

IPIA ANNUAL DUES 

UB REFUND 

UB REFUND 

UB REFUND 

RFD OVER PYMT CITATION 

REIM FOR CITATION 

UB REFUND 

UB REFUND 

UB REFUND 

UB REFUND 

UB REFUND 

REPAIR PARTS 
REPAIR PARTS 
REPAIR PARTS 

HEARING NOTICE & VEHIC 

STOCK REPAIR PARTS 
MAINTENANCE SEPTEMBER 

HISPANIC HERITAGE DAY 

HISPANIC HERITAGE DAY 

VEHICLE SEIZURE NOTIC 

SEPTEMBER MAINTENANCE 

STOCK REPAIR PARTS 

WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

o.oo 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0 .00 
0 .00 
0 .00 
0 .00 

0.00 

0 .00 
0 .00 
0 .00 

o.oo 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0 .00 
o.oo 
0 .00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 .00 
0 .00 

AMOUNT 

-30.00 

-5.52 

-8.73 

-13.25 

-20.00 

-120.00 

-49.60 

-71.71 

-30.52 

-54.36 

-2 5. 51 

-1 , 57S . 93 
-1 , 57S . 93 
-1 , 57S . 94 
-4 , 727 . 80 

-383.00 

-177.11 
-1,604.00 
-1,781.11 

250.00 

250.00 

383 .00 

1,604,00 

177.11 

878.24 
184.73 
127.31 
233.67 
63.65 

127. 31 
196.07 

63.65 
1,445.89 



SUP ERION PAGE NUMBER: 2 
DATE: 10/31/2019 VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES ACCTPA21 
TIME: 14:20:11 CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND 

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.Lc='20' and transact.trans_date between '20191018 00:00:00.000' and '20191031 00:00:00.000' 
ACCOUNTING PERIOD: 10/19 

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND 

CASH ACCT CHECK NO ISSUE DT VENDOR NAME BUDGET UNIT -----DESCRIPTION------ SALES TAX AMOUNT 

0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01301224 WIRELESS SERVICES 0 . 00 318.26 
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01303124 WIRELESS SERVICES 0 .00 190.96 
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01303124 WIRELESS SERVICES 0 .00 63.34 
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01303224 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 1,196,02 
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01303324 WIRELESS SERVICES 0 .00 190.96 
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01401224 WIRELESS SERVICES o.oo 117.74 
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01404124 WIRELESS SERVICES 0 .00 180,49 
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01404224 WIRELESS SERVICES 0 .00 58.83 
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01404324 WIRELESS SERVICES 0 .00 295.34 
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01404424 WIRELESS SERVICES 0 .00 366. 94 
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01404824 WIRELESS SERVICES 0 .00 206 . 21 
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01501224 WIRELESS SERVICES 0 . 00 116. 84 
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01505024 WIRELESS SERVICES 0 . 00 63 . 65 
01')2 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01505124 WIRELESS SERVICES 0 .00 781.64 
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01505224 WIRELESS SERVICES 0 .00 573 . 71 
01':)2 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01S05924 WIRELESS SERVICES 0 .00 168 .04 
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 01556524 WIRELESS SERVICES 0 . 00 127.31 
Ol-J2 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 40406724 WIRELESS SERVICES 0 .00 1,576.46 
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 47008524 WIRELESS SERVICES 0 .00 85.99 
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 47001224 WIRELESS SERVICES 0 .00 2,960.26 
0102 115883 10/18/19 4496 VERIZON WIRELESS 47001224 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 619.99 
TOTAL CHECK 0 .00 13,579.50 

0102 115884 10/22/19 1953 SCHOOL DISTRICT 54 01605824 HONORARIUM FRENCH EVE 0.00 100.00 

0102 115885 10/22/19 19229 JEWEL FOOD STORES 01101624 TRAINING SUPPLIES 0 .00 65.94 
0102 115885 10/22/19 19229 JEWEL FOOD STORES 01101123 BEVERAGES 0 .00 39.02 
0102 115885 10/22/19 19229 JEWEL FOOD STORES 01101624 SAFETY PICNIC SUPPLIE 0 .00 108.00 
TOTAL CHECK 0 .00 212.96 

0102 115886 10/22/19 2226 PETTY CASH 01201223 REIM FOR PETTY CASH 0 .00 24.70 
0102 115886 10/22/19 2226 PETTY CASH 01202124 REIM FOR PETTY CASH 0 .00 39.96 
0102 115886 10/22/19 2226 PETTY CASH 01107123 REIM FOR PETTY CASH 0 ,00 26.07 
0102 115886 10/22/19 2226 PETTY CASH 01 REIM FOR PETTY CASH 0 .00 59.35 
TOTAL CHECK 0 .00 150.08 

0102 115887 10/22/19 12346 SPRINT 40406724 WIRELESS SERVICES 0.00 35.98 

0102 115888 10/22/19 1156 AT & T 01404424 LANDLINES o.oo 350.75 

0102 115889 10/23/19 2439 WILLIAM MCLEOD 01101222 REIM FOR TRAVEL 0.00 100.00 

0102 115895 10/24/19 9160 RODNEY PENROD 01 C-PAL LOAN 0,00 2,000.00 

0102 115896 10/24/19 15875 KEVIN KRAMER 01 C-PAL 0.00 977 .16 

0102 115897 10/25/19 19913 KRISTIN GARRIGAN 01605824 ARTS COMM PAINTING EV 0.00 250.00 

0102 115898 10/25/19 1853 TREASURER STATE OF ILLIN 01 7/1/15-6/30/16 UNCLAI 0.00 24,916.42 

0102 115899 10/29/19 2321 WELCH BROS INC 01404724 REPAIR PARTS 0 . 00 1,575.93 
0102 115899 10/29/19 2321 WELCH BROS INC 40406724 REPAIR PARTS 0 .00 1,575.93 



SUPERION 
DATE: 10/31/2019 
TIME: 14:20:11 

VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES 
CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND 

PAGE NUMBER: 
ACCTPA21 

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.t_c='20' and transact.trans_date between '20191018 00:00:00.000' and '20191031 00:00:00.000" 
ACCOUNTING PERIOD: 10/19 

RJND - 01 - GENERAL FUND 

CASH ACCT Cl-lECK NO ISSUE DT VENDOR NAME 

0102 11S899 10/29/19 2321 
TOTAL CHECK 

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT 

TOTAL FUND 

TOTAL REPORT 

WELCH BROS INC 

BUDGET UNIT 

40406824 

-----DESCRIPTION------ SALES TAX AMOUNT 

REPAIR PARTS 0.00 1,575,94 
0.00 4,727.80 

0.00 42,743.65 

0.00 42,743.65 

0.00 42,743.65 

3 



SUPERION 
DA-E: 10/31/2019 
Tlr.lE: 14: 20:11 

VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES 
CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND 

PAGE NUMBER; 
ACCTPA21 

1 

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact,Lc='20' and transact.trans_date between '20191018 00:00:00.000' and '20191031 00:00:00.000' 
ACCOUNTING PERIOD: 10/19 

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND 

CASH ACCT CHECK NO ISSUE DT VENDOR NAME BUDGET UNIT 

0102 

0102 

0102 

0102 

0102 

0102 

0102 

0102 

011)2 

0102 

Ol'J2 

1126S4 V 02/19/19 16918 

112750 V 02/28/19 19516 

113311V03/29/1919562 

113518 V 04/30/19 19602 

113755 V 05/14/19 19623 

113987 V 06/04/19 19641 

114061 V 05/31/19 19677 

114068 V 05/31/19 19671 

114070 V 05/31/19 19659 

114073 V 05/31/19 19676 

114089 V 05/31/19 19663 

01J2 115 561 V 09/27 /19 2321 
0102 115561 V 09/27/19 2321 
01J2 . 115561 V 09/27 /19 2321 
TOTAL CHECK 

0102 115737 V 10/22/19 12871 

0102 115774 V 10/22/19 13110 
0102 115774 V 10/22/19 13110 
TOTAL CHECK 

0102 

0102 

0102 

0102 

0102 

0102 
0102 
0102 
0102 
0102 
0102 
0102 
0102 
0102 

115878 10/18/19 13803 

115879 10/18/19 19911 

115880 10/18/19 2161 

11S881 

115882 

115883 
115883 
115883 
115883 
115883 
115883 
115883 
115883 
115883 

10/18/19 12341 

10/18/19 13110 

10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 

FOX VALLEY IPIA 01505122 

CHRISTINE & SYED AHMAD 40 

MUKUND & HEMA SHANKAR 40 

HIROYUKI SAKATA 40 

DAMIAN BEDNARSKI 01 

DONG LEE 01000014 

ARTURO AGUIRRE 40 

ERIC & TATILA DOWNING 40 

HARDIK & U & A PATEL 40 

IVAN ROJA NAVARRO & YUFE 40 

RYAN WIZNEROWICZ 

WELCH BROS INC 
WELCH BROS INC 
WELCH BROS INC 

40 

01404724 
40406724 
40406824 

A PERSONAL TOUCH OF CLAS 01201223 

CHICAGO PARTS & SOUND LL 01 
CHICAGO PARTS & SOUND LL 01303324 

JOSE VERDUZCO 

HILDA E FRONTANY 

CLASS PRINTING 

01605824 

0160S824 

01201223 

CHGO METRO.FIRE PREVENTI 01303324 

CHICAGO PARTS & SOUND LL 01 

VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 

01101124 
01101224 
01101324 
01101424 
01101524 
01101624 
01102524 
01107124 
01201224 

-----DESCRIPTION------ SALES TAX 

IPIA ANNUAL DUES 

UB REFUND 

UB REFUND 

UB REFUND 

RFD OVER PYMT CITATION 

REIM FOR CITATION 

UB REFUND 

UB REFUND 

UB REFUND 

UB REFUND 

UB REFUND 

REPAIR PARTS 
REPAIR PARTS 
REPAIR PARTS 

HEARING NOTICE & VEHIC 

STOCK REPAIR PARTS 
MAINTENANCE SEPTEMBER 

HISPANIC HERITAGE DAY 

HISPANIC HERITAGE DAY 

VEHICLE SEIZURE NOTIC 

SEPTEMBER MAINTENANCE 

STOCK REPAIR PARTS 

WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

o.oo 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

o.oo 
0.00 

0.00 

0 .00 
0 .00 
0 ,00 
0.00 

0.00 

0 .00 
0.00 
o.oo 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
o.oo 
0.00 
0 .00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 . 00 
0 .00 
0.00 

AMOUNT 

-30.00 

-5.52 

-8.73 

-13.25 

-20.00 

-120.00 

-49.60 

-71. 71 

-30.52 

-54.36 

-25.51 

-1,575.93 
-1,575.93 
-1,575.94 
-4,727.80 

-383.00 

-177.11 
-1,604 . 00 
-1, 781.11 

250.00 

250.00 

383. 00 

1,604.00 

177.11 

878.24 
184.73 
127 .31 
233.67 
63.65 

127.31 
196.07 

63.65 
1,445.89 



SUPERION 
DATE: 10/31/2019 
TIME: 14:20:11 

VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES 
CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND 

PAGE NUMBER: 2 
ACCTPA21 

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact.t_c~'20' and transact.trans_date between '20191018 00:00:00.000" and '20191031 00:00:00.000" 
ACCOUNTING PERIOD: 10/19 

FJND - 01 - GENERAL FUND 

CASH ACCT CHECK NO ISSUE DT VENDOR NAME BUDGET UNIT 

01301224 
01303124 
01303124 
01303224 
01303324 
01401224 
01404124 
01404224 
01404324 
01404424 
01404824 
01501224 
01S05024 
01S05124 
01505224 
01505924 
01556524 
40406724 
47008524 
47001224 
47001224 

0102 115883 
0102 115883 
0102 115883 
0102 115883 
0102 115883 
0102 115883 
0102 115883 
0102 115883 
0102 115883 
0102 115883 
0102 115883 
0102 11S883 
0102 11S883 
0102 11S883 
0102 115883 
0102 115883 
0102 115883 
0102 11S883 
0102 115883 
0102 115883 
0102 115883 
TOTAL CHECK 

10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 
10/18/19 4496 

0102 115884 10/22/19 1953 

0102 115885 
0102 115885 
0102 115885 
TOTAL CHECK 

115886 
11S886 
115886 
115886 

0102 
0102 
0102 
0102 
TOTAL CHECK 

115887 

115888 

115889 

115895 

11S896 

115897 

10/22/19 19229 
10/22/19 19229 
10/22/19 19229 

10/22/19 2226 
10/22/19 2226 
10/22/19 2226 
10/22/19 2226 

10/22/19 12346 

10/22/19 1156 

10/23/19 2439 

10/24/19 9160 

10/2.4/19 15875 

10/25/19 19913 

0102 

0102 

0102 

0102 

0102 

01')2 

orn2 
0102 
0102 

115898 10/25/19 1853 

115899 10/29/19 2321 
115899 10/29/19 2321 

VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
VERIZON WIRELESS 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 54 

JEWEL FOOD STORES 
JEWEL FOOD STORES 
JEWEL FOOD STORES 

PETTY CASH 
PETTY CASH 
PETTY CASH 
PETTY CASH 

SPRINT 

AT & T 

WILLIAM MCLEOD 

RODNEY PENROD 

KEVIN KRAMER 

KRISTIN GARRIGAN 

01605824 

01101624 
01101123 
01101624 

01201223 
01202124 
01107123 
01 

40406724 

01404424 

01101222 

01 

01 

01605824 

TREASURER STATE OF ILLIN 01 

WELCH BROS INC 
WELCH BROS INC 

01404724 
40406724 

-----DESCRlPTION------ SALES TAX 

WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 
WIRELESS SERVICES 

HONORARIUM FRENCH EVE 

TRAINING SUPPLIES 
BEVERAGES 
SAFETY PICNIC SUPPLIE 

REIM FOR PETTY CASH 
REIM FOR PETTY CASH 
REIM FOR PETTY CASH 
REIM FOR PETfY CASH 

WIRELESS SERVICES 

LANDLINES 

REIM FOR TRAVEL 

C-PAL LOAN 

(-PAL 

ARTS COMM PAINTING EV 

7/1/15-6/30/16 UNCLAI 

REPAIR PARTS 
REPAIR PARTS 

0 .00 
0 .00 
0 .00 
0 .00 
0 . 00 
0 .00 
0 .00 
0.00 
0 .00 
0.00 
0 . 00 
0 .00 
0 .00 
0 .00 
o.oo 
0 .00 
0 .00 
0 .00 
0.00 
0 .00 
0 .00 
0 .00 

0.00 

0 .00 
0 .00 
0. 00 
0 . 00 

0 .00 
0 ,00 
0 .00 
0 .00 
0 .00 

o.oo 
o.oo 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

o.oo 
0.00 

0 .00 
0 .00 

AMOUNT 

318 . 26 
190.96 

63. 34 
1,196.02 

190.96 
117.74 
180.49 

58.83 
295.34 
366,94 
206. 21 
116.84 

63,65 
781. 64 
573 . 71 
168. 04 
127 . 31 

1 , 576 . 46 
85 .99 

2 ,960 . 26 
619 . 99 

13,579. 50 

100.00 

65.94 
39.02 

108.00 
212.96 

24.70 
39.96 
26.07 
59.35 

150.08 

35.98 

350.75 

100.00 

2,000.00 

977 .16 

250.00 

24,916.42 

1,575.93 
1,575.93 



SUPERION 
DATE: 10/31/2019 
TIME: 14:20:11 

VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES 
CHECK REGISTER - DISBURSEMENT FUND 

PAGE NUMBER: 3 
ACCTPA21 

SELECTION CRITERIA: transact,Lc='20' and transact.trans_date between '20191018 00:00:00.000' and '20191031 00:00:00.000' 
ACCOUNTING PERIOD: 10/19 

FUND - 01 - GENERAL FUND 

CASH ACCT CHECK NO ISSUE DT VENDOR NAME 

0102 115899 10/29/19 2321 
TOTAL CHECK 

TOTAL CASH ACCOUNT 

TOTAL FUND 

TOTAL REPORT 

WELCH BROS INC 

BUDGET UNIT 

40406824 

-----DESCRIPTION------ SALES TAX AMOUNT 

REPAIR PARTS 0.00 1,575.94 
0,00 4 , 727.80 

0.00 42,743.65 

0.00 42,743.65 

0.00 42,743.65 



ORDINANCE NO. _____ - 2019 

VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES 

AN ORDINANCE REZONING CERTA[N PROPERTY 
IN THE VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN EST ATES 

FROM B-2 COMMUNITY BUSINESS DISTRICT, TO 
M-2 MANUFACTURING DISTRICT 

{NEC BARRINGTON ROAD & LAKEWOOD BLVD.) 

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission of the Village of Hoffman Estates, at a 

public hearing duly called and held according to law on October 16, 2019 considered the question 

of rezoning the property legally described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof, 

from B-2 Community Business District to M-2 Manufacturing District; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission made certain Finding of Fact attached 

hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "B" and recommended approval of said rezoning to the 

Board of Trustees. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Hoffinan Estates, Cook and Kane Counties, Illinois, as follows: 

Section I: That the Zoning Map of the Village of Hoffman Estates, as amended to date 

hereof, be further amended by classifying the real estate hereinafter described on Exhibit "A" 

attached hereto and incorporated herein to M-2 Manufacturing District. 

Section 2: That said real estate as classified shaJI be subject to all limitations and conditions 

placed upon property within the M-2 Manufacturing District classification, as defined in the 

Hoffman Estates Municipal Code. 

Section 3: That the Village Clerk be and is hereby directed to amend the official Zoning 

Map of the Village so that the zoning classifications provided herein are reflected on said map. 

Section 4: That the Village Clerk is hereby authorized to publish this ordinance in 

pamphlet form. 
Section 5; That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately from and after 

its passage and approval. 

PASSED THIS _ _ _ day of ___ ___ ~ 2019 

VOTE 

Trustee Karen V. Mills 

Trustee Anna Newell 

Trustee Gary J. Pila fas 
Trustee Gary G. Stanton 
Trustee Michael Gaeta 

Trustee Karen Arnet 

Mayor William D. McLeod 

APPROVED THIS 

ATTEST: 

Village Clerk 

AYE NAY ABSENT 

DAY OF _ ____ ~ 2019 

Village President 

Published in pamphlet form this _ _ _ day of ______ __ _, 2019. 

ABSTAIN 
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, ' • I nr:rn r,r -· 
VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
FINDING OF FACT 

PROJECT NO.: 2019O51P VILLAGE BOARD MEETING DATE: October 21, 2019 

PETITIONER(S): Fountain Crossing Development LLC (Applicant) and Lakewood Barrington LLC (Owner) 

PROJECT ADDRESS: NEC Barrington & ZONING DISTRICT: B-2, Community Business 
Lakewood 

Recommendation: APPROVAL Vote: 8 Ayes O Nays 3 Absent 

PZC MEETING DATE: October 16, 2019 STAFF ASSIGNED: JIM DONAHUE 
"":::::Jee, e- e .,. ... J t • , ,.ewsur M ttii e:::,-; • 1,rm rr- ,,, -

MOTION 

Request by Fountain Crossing Development LLC (Applicant) and Lakewood Barrington LLC (Owner) to consider 
a Map Amendment (Rezoning) from 8-2, Community Business to M-2, Manufacturing District in accordance with 
Section 9-1-17 of-the Municipal Code. 

AUDIENCE COMMENTS 

Nancy Gamss of Rahl Jewelers (3001 Barrington Road) had questions about truck access and circulation. Staff 
informed her that when the plans come forward, there would be a traffic and parking study done as part of that 
review which would dictate the truck traffic routes. 

FINDING 

The Planning & Zoning Commission heard from fhe petitioners who explained lhey are requesting a rezoning of 
Lot 7b in Fountain Crossing Center located at the NEC of Barrington Road & Lakewood Blvd from B-2, 
Community Business to M-2, Manufacturing District in order to help better market the site to the potential 
manuf;:icturlng tenant. 

Staff stated that the subject properly was previously zoned M-2 until it was rezoned to B-2 in 2000 in anticipation 
of a commercial development called Fountain Crossing Shopping Center. The full commercial development 
never occurred as only two (2) mixed-use retail buildings that accommodate several small tenants Qeweler, 
cleaners, restaurants, etc.) was built along with a separate free-standing restaurant (Jersey's Pizza & Grill) as 
well as Core Orthopedics (originally La Strada restaurant). The anticipated Meijer store on the lot south of the 
subject properly as well as the smaller big box retail that was expected on the subject site never materialized. 

The Commission learned that the property immediately east of this site is a 53 acre site that is zoned M-2 and 
was before the Planning, Building & Zoning Committee on May 13, 2019 for a Courtesy Review for an 
office/industrial business subdivision featuring speculative buildings ranging from 121,000 to 225,000 square 
feet. On June 10, 2019; the Village approved a 6B property lax incentive and development agreement for the 
project. Based on these approvals, the petitioners are moving forward with site plan development for that site. 

Page 11 



Planning and Zoning Commission Finding of Fact 
Lot 7b Fountain Crossing - Rezoning 
Village Board Meeting Dale: October 21, 2019 

The Commission also learned that the subject property appeared before the Planning, Building & Zoning 
Committee on July 8, 2019 for a Courtesy Review for a proposed office/manufacturing facility that would likely 
build on the site. 
The Commission considered the purpose and effect of the proposed map amendment to change the zoning 
classification of the property anq made their findings based upon the evidence presented to it with the petttioner's 
application that addressed the following: 

a. Existing uses of property within the general area of the property in question; 
b. The zoning classification of property wilhin the general area of the property in question; 
c. The suitability of the property in question for the uses permitted under the existing zoning 

classification; 
d. The trend of development, if any, in the general area of the property in question, including changes, 

if any, which may have taken place since the day the property in question was placed in its present 
zoning classification. 

One Commissioner had a question about the fulure building and the timing of construction. The petitioner 
answered that they would not build a speculative building, but would only build with a known tenant. Another 
commissioner asked if notice was given to the surrounding properties, and staff said that it had. 

The Commission unanimously found that the proposed project meets the standards of approval for the Map 
Amendment (Rezoning). 

PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSIONERS 
Chairperson Eva Combs Vice-Chair Ring 
Minerva Milford Tom Burnitz 
Adam Bauske Nancy Trieb 
Myrene Iozzo Denise Wilson 
Lon Harner Lenard Henderson 
Sohita Patel 

ROLL CALL VOTE 
8Ayes 
O Nays 
3 Absent (Milford, Bumitz, Wilson) 

MOTION PASSED 

The following attachments are hereby incorporated as part of this Finding of Fact: 

General Applicatior:i 
Rezoning Addendum 
ALTA Survey 
Courtesy Review Packet 
Legal Notice Publication 
Aerial Location Map 

Page 12 



ORDINANCE N0. _____ -201' 

VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 5-6-9, PERSONNEL, 
HOFFMAN ESTATES FUlE DEPARTMENT, 

OF THE HOFFMAN ESTATES MUNICIPAL CODE 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Hoffman Estates, Cook and Kane Counties, Illinois, as follow&: 

fonn. 

Section l: PERSONNEL 
A. The Fire Department shall consist of the following full-time sworn personnel; 

one (1) Fin: Chief; one (1) Deputy Fire Chief, one (l) Assistant Fire Chief; three (3) 

Battalion Chiefs; 1hree (3) Captains; eleven (11) Lieutenants; and seventy-five (75) 

Firefighters. 

B. The Village Manager shall have the authority to increase the aumber of full-time 

swom firefighters upon a finding tb11t one or more of the full-time sworn firefighters is 

inactive under the Public Employee Disability Act and is not likely to rctum to active 

service or is inactive peading an announced retirement date. Such increase shall be 

limiled in duration to the Ume the full-time swom firefighter Is or the full-time sworn 

firefighters are Inactive under the Public Employee Disability Act or pending an 

announced relirc:mcmt date. 

C. The fire Chief shall have the authority to determine seivlce levels on a day,,to-day 

basis. 

Sectjon 2: The VilJage Clerk is hereby authorized to publish this orolnance in pamphlet 

Section 3: This Ordinance shall be ln f\111 force and effect Immediately from and after its 

passage and approval. 

PASSED THIS _ __ day of ______ ~ 2019 

VOTE 
Trustee Karen V. Mills 

Trustee Anna Newell 

Trustee Gary J. Pilafas 

Trustee Gary 0. Stanton 

Trustee Michael Gaeta 

Trustee Karen Arnet 

President WIiiiam O. McLeod 

AYE NAY 

APPROVED THIS DAY OF _____ ~ 2019 

ABSENT 

Village President 

AlTEST: 

Village Clerk . 
Published in pamphlet form this ___ day of _______ __, 20 I 9. 

ABSTAIN 



RESOLUTION NO. ____ • 2019 

VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES 

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE UPDATE OF THE 
COOK COUNTY MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN 

WHEREAS, the Village of Hoffman Estates recognizes the threat that natural hazards 

pose to people and property within our community; and 

WHEREAS, the Village of Hoffinan Estates recognizes the importance of reducing or 

eliminating vulnerability to disasters caused by natural hazards for the overall good and welfare 

of the community, and 

WHEREAS, on October 10, 2000, the U.S. Congress passed the Disaster Mitigation Act 

of 2000 ('~Act") which provides the legal framework for the Federal Emergency Management 

Agency (FEMA) mitigation, planning requirements for state, local, and tribal governments as a 

condition of mitigation grant assistance emphasizing the need for pre-disaster mitigation of 

potential hazards; and 

WHEREAS, as a condition of future funding for mitigation projects, the Act requires 

jurisdictions to prepare and adopt a hazard mitigation plan to identify and address certain 

vulnerabilities that exist prior to and during a disaster; and 

WHEREAS, FEMA supports post-disaster grant funding through the Hazard Mitigation 

Plan Grant program, which has as a condition of funding eligibilityt a requirement for 

jurisdictions to prepare and adopt a hazard mitigation plan; and 

WHEREAS, to maintain continued eligibility for FEMA mitigation grant assistance 

programs the Act requires a hazard mitigation plan be updated every five years; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Act's requirements, 121 Cook County jurisdictions 

engaged in the FEMA-prescribed mitigation planning process to prepare the 2019 Plan and its 

associated local hazard mitigation plan annexes; and 

WHEREAS, the 2019 Plan ha, been approved pending Cook County adoption, by the Illinois 

Emergency Management Agency and Federal Emergency Management Agency, Region V; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Hoffman Estates, Cook and Kane Counties, Illinois, as follows: 

Section I : The Village of Hoffman Estates hereby accepts, approves and adopts in its 

entirety, Volume I, the Countywide Mitigation Actions in Volume 2; and the Village of 

Hoffman Estates Jurisdictional Annex of Volume 2 of the 2019 Cook County Multi­

Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan. 



Section 2: The Village of Hoffinan Estates will continue to participate in the updating 

and revision of the 2019 Plan with another plan review 8.lld revision to occur within a five year 

eyelet and designated staff will provide annual progress reports on the status of implementation 

of the 2019 Plan to the president of the City council. 

Section 3: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately from and after its 

passage and approval. 

PASSED THIS dayof 2019 

VOTE AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

Trustee Karen V. MilJs 

Trustee Anna Newell 

Trustee Gary J. Pilllfas 

Trustee Gary G. Stanton 

Trustee Michael Gaeta 

Trustee Karen Arnet 

President William D. McLeod 

APPROVED THIS DAYOF 2019 

Village President 

ATI'EST: 

Village Clerk 



TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

DATE: 

VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES 
Office of the Mayor 

Memo 
Village Board of Trustees and the Village Clerk 

Mayor Bill McLeod 

Boards & Commissions Appointmentls and Resignations - REVISED 

Thursday, October 31, 2019 

At the November 4, 2019 Village Board meeting, the following will be appointed: 

• Carole Pye -Arts Commission 
• Ian MacDonald- Historical Sites Commission 
• Norm Darling -Chair of the 4th of July Commission 

The following resignation will be accepted : 

• Rachelle Kase - Arts Commission 

Thank you. 

William D. McLeod 
Mayor 



AGENDA 
TRANSPORTATION AND ROAD IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE 

Village of Hoff man Estates 
November 11, 2019 

7:00 p.m. - Helen Wozniak Council Cltambers 

Members: Karen Mills, Chairperson 
Gary Stanton, Vice Chairperson 
Karen Arnet, Trustee 

I. Roll Call 
II. Approval of Minutes - October 14, 2019 

Anna Newell, Trustee 
Gary Pilafas, Trustee 
Michael Gaeta, Trustee 
William McLeod, Mayor 

October 21, 2019 (Special Meeting) 

REPORTS {INFORMATION ONLY) 

1. Transportation Division Monthly Report 

III. President's Report 
IV. Other 
V. Items in Review 
VI. Adjournment 

DRAFT 

(Further details and information ca11 be found In t/Je agenda packet attached hereto and incorporated herein and can also 
be viewed 011li11e at www.ltoffma11estates.org and/or In person irt the Village Clerk's office). 

The Village of Hoffman Estates complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). For accessibility assistance, 
call the ADA Coordinator at 847/882-9100. 



AGENDA 
PLANNING, BUILDING AND ZONING COM.MITTEE 

Village of Hoffman Estates 
November 11, 2019 

Immediately Following the Transportation & Road Improvement Committee 

Members: Gary Stanton, Chairman 
Karen Arnet, Vice-Chairman 
Karen Mills, Trustee 

I. Roll Call 

II. Approval of Minutes - October 14, 2019 

Anna Newell, Trustee 
Gary Pilafas, Trustee 
Michael Gaeta, Trustee 
William McLeod, Mayor 

October 21, 2019 (Special Meeting) 

NEW BUSINESS 

REPORTS (INFORMATION ONLY) 
1. Planning Division monthly report. 
2. Code Enforcement Division monthly report. 
3. Economic Development and Tourism monthly report. 

m. President's Report 

IV. Other 

V. I terns in Review 
1. Discussion regarding the vacant former automobile dealership properties at 125 and 155 

West Higgins Road. 

VI. Adjournment 

(F11rtlter tll!lnils n11d iufonuntiou can be found in tlie age11da fNICkeJ aJtatlttd llereto and incorportlli!d l1erei11 and can also be viewed onll11e at 
1111111v./ll)flim1111~1"1n.nro 1111tllor 111 pcr~m in rite Jlill"ge Clerk's office). 

The Village of Hoffman Esta/es cumph~s with the A111eric11113 wit/1 Disabilities Acl (ADA). For accossibllity assislan.e, call the ADA Coord/11(1lnr 
Qf 847/881-9100. 



AGENDA 
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 

VILLAGE OF HOFFMAN ESTATES 
November 11, 2019 

Immediately Following Planning, Building & Zoning Committee 

Members: Karen Arnet, Chairman 
Karen Mills, Vice-Chairman 
Gary Stanton, Trustee 
Anna Newell, Trustee 
Gary Pilafas, Trustee 
Michael Gaeta, Trustee 
Mayor William McLeod 

I. Roll Call 
II. Approval of Minutes -October 14, 2019 

NEW BUSINESS 

1. Discussion regarding Legislative Update. 

DRAFT 

2. Request approval to award contract for the 2020 full-service professional 
printing services for the monthly Citizen newsletter to _______ _ 
in an amount not to exceed $ - ---

REPORTS (INFORMATION ONLY) 

1. Cable TV Monthly Report. 
2. Human Resources Management Monthly Report. 
3. Legislative Operations & Outreach Monthly Report. 

III. President's Report 
IV. Other 
V. Items in Review 
VI. Adjournment 

(Further details and information can be.found in tJ,e agenda packet attached hereto and incorporated herein 
and can also he viewed online at www.l10ffnu111estates.org and/or in person in tJ,e Village Clerk's office). 
The Village of Hoff man Estates comp! ies with the Americun.s with Disabilities Act (ADA). For accessibility ass is ta nee, 
call the ADA Coordinator at 847/882-9100. 
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